COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU
LIEN CERTIFICATE

Date _Sept. 17, 20C3

OWNER OR REFPUTED) OWNER

Girton Systems Inc.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

Mi1lviile Borough
4,34 acre

PARCEL NUMBER

24,018-036-00,00C

. . Township
v Miltville Borowgh Borough
City

rtify that, according to our records, there are no unpaid Taxes on

2002

This is to ce
the above mentioned property @s of December 31

Excluding: Interim Tax Billings
Requested bY: a0y Roadarmel Jr, Sheriff

— COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU

; FEE - $5.00\tJ
" Per Parce
N



M 60-1860/313

3269

DOLLARS

( REMITTANCE ADVICE
PALUBINSKY 8 FRANKLIN
JOLTA ACCOUNT
225 NORTH MAIN STREET
SHENAMDOAH, PA 17976 i _/
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- SHERIFF’S SALL
Distribution Sheet

(‘L};MS VS, G"}"f'k‘“]; &{ ke, L z';'.fu S0 ,—; J:;-;C; »
NO. oIS 20 D T R
NO. /O F - 906 3 D DATE OF SALE: 2

I HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN, That in obedience to and by virtue of the within writ, to me directed, I seized
and took into execution the within described real estate, and after having given due legal and timely notice of the time
and place of sale, by advertisements in divers public newspapers and by handbiils set up in the most public places in
my bailiwick, 1 did on (date) __//~ $--© 3 and (time) Yoo , of said day
at the Court House, in the Town of Bloomsburg, Pelyasylvama expose said premises to sale at public vendue or outcry,

when and where I sold the same to [Facof . piefd
for the price or sum of. A3, S%S. 10 Dollars.
[Facejed . Fendr being the
highest and best bidder, and that the highest and best price bidden for the same; which I have applied as follows:
Bid PHCE . vveeeeeeeoeeeeseeoeee $ _ 030 000,00
POUndage .....cooooeereeeieer e Y Lop. o0
Transfer Taxes ..oooviviiviiiiiiiiiiiiaiiaieas =95 S s .
Total Needed 10 PUrchase .......c.oooiiiiiviiiiiiiiiiiiieieveceeinans $ A5 3: S’gg, [O
Amount Paid Down ... - © -
Balance Needed to Purchase ......................covvviiiiiniiainnninnn, 23%, 555,10
EXPENSES:
Columbia County Sheriff - Costs............ $ __ ST/SO B
Poundage .......... ‘/600,00 $ S/q 87N O
) o oL o ?70 74
0 11T 1T P - -
R e 1 S / S0
Columbia County Prothonotary ...... ..o, /C, 00
Columbia County Recorder of Deeds - Deed copy work ¢35
Reaity transfer taxes /993, (;%I
_ ~ State stamps [T T
Tax Collector A"”“"‘)/ j-hrt. - i ‘l:n’fiff#”";‘"' S ) A 3“‘!4 34
Columbia County Tax Assessment Office........oooviiiiviiiiiiiin i, Pele
SEALE TTEASUIET .. uv vt erirereereaanetreeaareaeeatarararaeianeeeeeiaasnesransarserians [20.00
Other: wely 1BSHLy I SO,00
Lien Seaccl, (ofr LR 2R
S:g.u_rﬁf" 303. éil
s TOTAL EXPENSES: $ /3 7"3’?5 3¢
Total Needed to Purchase § _A3F. SIS o
Less Expenses /X, 758, 3‘1[
Net to First Lien Holder 99‘7‘ E’Jé- 76
Plus Deposit | 350,00
Total to First Lien Holder $ _2JE6 /76,76

Sheriff's Office, Bloomsburg, Pa. So answers

Sheriff




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
C-(: oo VS 6-; ey ‘_ O kes & 3’:‘,4 J‘_‘\{;"'{'; d—//IC .

NO__ (0503 e No_ 475 €3 "

DATE/TIME OF SALE: //-S-0 E‘S// 00

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST)  $ 232000, 0

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID $ H,006,00

TRANSFER TAX - 2% OF FAIRMKT $§  39%%5./0

LIEN CERTIFICATE g — “ 7 Tas,

MISC. COSTS $ -

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE 5. o33 SIS, 16
PURCHASER(S):

™)
ADDRESS:@ZD%@% q(;‘\ é\\ €~ N C&éa&i{,\ \TJ“t ;"“}??_i,
NAMES(S) ON DEED:  H et o \eN\ ? N Ze, T

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): ““Ag Mo 8 ?w?'&'j:j?

TOTAL DUE: $_23%, SYN. IO
LESS DEPOSIT: $
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS I A SN




o 5109 522 COLUMBIA COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE

To: Art Franklin, Esq. From: Chief Deputy T. Chamberlain
Fax: Date: November 10, 2003

Phone: Pages: § {

Re: Girton, Oakes, & Burger, Inc. CC:

O Urgent [ For Review [0 Please Comment [ Please Reply U Please Recycle

sComments:



KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

That I, Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr. , Sheriff of the County of Columbia
in the State of Pennsylvania, for and in consideration of the sum of
$238,585.10 (Two Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Five

Hundred Eighty Five and 10/100) dollars to me in hand paid, do hereby

grant and convey to Harold R. Beitz, P.O. Box 401, Shenandoah, PA

[7976.
ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings and improvements
thereon situate in the Borough of Millville, County of Columbia, and Commaonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:
Parcel No. 1;
BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of black top road leading from Millvills to Greenwecod:
being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE along the east side of said black top road, scuth
36 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east
along property of Grantor, 154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35
degrees 00 minutes west parallel with the aforesaid black top read, and along property of grantor 100 feet, to the
center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartiow; THENCE along the property of Frank Bartlow, south 55
degrees 00 minutes west 154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake on the east side of aforesaid black top road, the
place of BEGINNING.
Parcel No. 2:
BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also being at the southwest
corner of lands of Milco Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same
and along lands of Frank Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east 145.82 feet to an old iron
pin and lands of Friends Meeting House; THENCE along tands of Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40
minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands of the Millville Cemetery; THENCE along lands of said Cemetery
south 43 degrees 41 minutes east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares; THENCE
along lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 483.79 feet to an iron pin on the nartheasterly right-of-
way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of
BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of
{and in all.
Description of Parcel No.2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T. Bryce James, Reg.

Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969.
Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow, said pin being 154.5 feet distant on a
course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the northwest corner of lands of Milco Realty
Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Carp. south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point and lands of
Frank Bartlow; THENCE along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 faet to a point; THENCE
along same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco
Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square
feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T. Bryce James, R.S.



BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,

Inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Assaociation, Inc. and SUMA Associates Limited PIA to Girton
Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for
Columbia County in Record Book 718, Page 409.

| DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the precise address of the within GRANTEE is: P.O. Box 401,
Shenandoah, PA 17976.

Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr,
Sheriff of Columbia County



The same having been sold by me to the said grantec on the 5th day of November Anno
Domini Two Thousand Three, after due advertisement according to law, under and by
virtue of a writ of Execution [08-2003 issued on the 19th day of August Anno Domini
Two Thousand Three out of the Court of Common Pleas of the County of Columbia and
State of Pennsylvania as of Term, 2003 Number 475, at the suit of Columbia County
Farmers National Bank

against Girton, Oakes, & Burger, Inc.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my signature this ~ day of Anno
Domini Two Thousand Three.

Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
Sheriff of Columbia County

Commonwecalth of Pennsylvania, ss,

Before the undersigned, Tami B. Kline Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas
ol Columbia County, Pennsylvania, personally appeared Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.,
Sheriff of Columbia County aforesaid, and in due form of law declared that the facts set
forth in the foregoing Deed are true, and that he acknowledged the same in order that said
Deed might be recorded.

Witness my hand and the seal of the said Court, this day of Anno Domini
Two Thousand Three.

Prothonotary

Tami B. Kline

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania} ss
County of Columbia
Recorded on this day of A.D. 2003, in the Recorder’s office of said
County, in Deed Book Vol. , Pagc
Given under my hand and the seal of the said office, the datc above written.

Recorder

Beverly J. Michacl
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. ﬂ@% Colarnbia Courxty
vt Farmers National Bank
October 30, 2003
Harold R. Beitz
Shirley L. Beitz
213 W. Lloyd St.
Shenandozh, PA 17976
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Beitz:

Pursuant to cestain terms and conditions o be establighed, piease let this letter
serve as written documentation 1o you that you have been approved for financing up to
$225,000.00 for the purchase of the Girton, Qakes and Burger huilding located at 202 8.
Chestaut St., Millville, PA. Should you have any guestions, please do not hesitate to
contact me at $70-3187-4041  This pre-approval shali expire on November 7, 2003,

Thank vou for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
¥
- /
bn P. Ford
VP/Chief Lending Officer
Main Office: Branch CHtices:
232 Sasl Strreet IMarket Stresl Lightsiranst fosd 4242 Tl Beawisk Soad Stata Sreat Main Straat

Blacmsbut, PA 17815 Banton, P8, 17814 Eoomsowy. PA 17875 Bloomsburg, PAITSIS witivite, PA 17546 Grangevite, PA 17RST
570 7944403 E70) 2258184 (B7H 734.5800 BT 7B4-BATS {570 468-5680 (570) £33-8200



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } S8

Paul R. Eyerly IV, Associate Publisher, being duly sworn according to law deposcs and says

that Press Enterprise is a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of
busincss at 3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, and was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily .
continuously in said Town, County and State since the day of October 15, 22, 29, 2003 exactly
as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the owners and publishers of said newspaper in
which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is

interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the allegations in

the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

= RS NG | o
1 Ashetfakder, Notary Public

Q De”gﬁm Twp., Golumbia County
My Commission Explres J"*V 3. 2007

“Naribr. Penn

ANd NOW, ..ot , 20).,.... Nereat P ﬂxeré%y certlfy that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $.......................... for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in {ull.



HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY '
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 389-3622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 {370 784-6300
FAX: (570} 389-5625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.

COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS NATIONAL
BANK

VS.
GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC.
WRIT OF EXECUTION #  OF 2003 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
OCTOBER 1, 2003 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC. AT 202 S, CHESTNUT ST. MILLVILLE

COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY

Ll W///

DEPUTY SHERIFF

DEPUTY SHERIFF G. MILLARD.

SHERIFF, HARRY A ROADARMEL, JR.
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 7TH DAY OF OCTOBER' 2003

vy Jlf b

NOTARIAL SiAL I

WENDY WESTOVER, NGTARY PUBLIC
BLOOMSBURG, COLUMBIA €O, PA
MY COMMISSICN EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2005




FETER B. GRINSTEIN®
MICHAEL A, GALLO
JAY M, SKOLNICK
MARC S STEIN
JOSEPH C. Lucc|**

ROBERT &. HARTFORD, JR.

DOMN D ROSENBLUM* ™
EDWARD F. SMITH
FMACTHY M. REARDON
JOHN F. PETRONY
FRANK 1. MATUNE™™™

NAbDLER NaDLER & Burpman Co.,

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
20 FEDERAL PLAZA WEST
SUITE 600
YOUNGSTOWN, CHIO 44503-1423

TELEPHOMNE
{330) 744-0247

FAX
(330) 744-8690

September 18, 2003

Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
Sheriff of Columbia County

Court House

P. (). Box 380

Bloomshurg, PA 17815

L pA MURRAY A. NADLER

(1850 -1086)
MYRON J. NADLER
(RETIRED)

B. RICHARD BURDMAM
(RETIRED)

*ALST ADMITTED
IN WISCONSIN

“UALSC ADMITTED
IN FLORIDA

*TYALSO ADMITIED
IN PENNSYLVANIA

RE:  Columbia Counly Farmers National Bank v. Girton, Oakes & Burger, Inc.

Docket #108ed2003
D #475]D2003

Gentlemen:

Please be adviscd that PNIT, Inc., Assignee of Provident Bank, asserts an interest
in the properly which is the subject of the above-captioned action. PNI1 asscrts a
mortgagee’s inlerest junior to the claim of Columbia County Farmers National Bank,
which morlgage was included among collaleral given to secure indebtedness duc from
Defendant Girton, Oakes & Burger, Inc. upon which a balance ol $396,892.41 exists as ol
Septenqber‘18,2003_ Asgignment and mortgage documents enclosed.

Should you require any further information, please contact the undersigned.
Very tr ql y yOurs,
NADLER NADLER & BURDMAN CO., LPA
% Lxal
MICHAEL A, GALLO
MAG:pp
cc: Ron Creatore

CAaMy DocumenlsiPNIBSHERIFF LTRwped
Enclesures



OPEN-END MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, INCOME AND PROCEEDS

Maximum Principal Amount $2,250,000.00

‘THIS OPEN-END MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, INCOME AND PROCEEDS {“Morigage™y made as of the 4%
day of January, 200}, by Girton Systems, Inc (n.k.a Girton, Oakes & Burger, Inc.}, a Pennsylvania corporation, with a mailing address of 7661 South Avenue, Boardiman,
Ohio 44512 (hereinafter referred 1o as “Mortgagor,” whether one or more) to THE PROVIDENT BANK, a banking corporation with a mailing address of Cne East
Fourth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 {(hereinafier, together with its successors and assigns called “Mortgagee™).

WHEREAS, Mortgagor has executed and delivercd to Mortgagee an Asset Based Loan and Security Agreement, one or more promissory notes (these promissory
‘noles, together with any other promissory note or notes and any renewals, extensions or modifications thereof, and all noles issved in substitution or replacement
therefor which remain outstanding while this Mortgage is in effect, shall hereinafter be referred to as the “Notes™), which Notes evidence a loan or loans in the
maximum principal amount not to exceed $2,2500,000.00 (the “Loans™) from Mortgagee to Morlgagor wherein Mortgagor promises to pay to Mortgagee so much
thereof as may now or hereafter be disbursed to or for the account of Mortgagor, together with interest thereon as set forth in the Notes;

WHEREAS, Morigagor and Mortgagee have entered into cerlain Notes, loan agreements, security agreements and other agreements, documents and pistruments
related thereto (the “Loan Documents™);

WHEREAS, as an inducement for Mortgapee to extend credit to, and grant the Loans to and continue fo extend credit 1o Mon gagor, Mortgagor has agreed io
execute this Mortgage,

ARTICLE §
The Grant

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of extending credit and’or the making of the Loans to Mortgagor, Morigagor does hereby agree thal the Mortgage shall
secure the following: {a) the prompt payment of the indebtedness and other charges, costs, fees and expenses evidenced by the Notes and the Loan Documents, with
interest thereon, and any late or other charges imposed in accordance with the terms thereof; (b} the payment, performance and observance by Mortgagor of all of the
covenants and conditions contained in this Morigage; and {c) the prompt payment of all debts, obligations or liabilities of every kind and description of Mortgagor 1o
Mortgagee, now due or 16 become due, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, presently existing or hereafter arising, joint or several, secured or unsecured, whether
for payment or performance, regardless of how the same arise or by what instrument, if any, except that if such debis, liabilities or obli gations shall be created in a
“consumer credil transaction” as defined in Title 1 Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.8.C.A. Sections 1601 seq. as amended, or any successor federal statute
containing substantially similar provisions, they shall not be secured by this Mortgage (items (a), (b), and (c) shall hereinafter collectively be referred 1o as the
“Indebtedness Hereby Secured™), and in order to charge the properties, interests and righis hereinafter described with such payment, performance and observance, and
for other vajuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledped, Mortgagor does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant, bargam, sell, assign,
encumber, convey and grant a first securily interest to Morigagee forever in all of the estate, litle, and interest of Mortgagor in the fee simple, lcasehold and easement
estaies in that certain real property situated in the Borongh of Miilville, County of Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and more particutarly described on
Exhibit “A” atiached hereto and by reference made a part hereof (“Real Property™);

FOGETHER WITH all and singular the tenements, hereditaments, and appurienances thereto belonging, all presen and future buildings, structures, annexations,

~cess nghts, rights—of-way or use, servitudes, licenses, and improvements thereon, all of the rights, privileges, licenses, easemnents and appurtenances belonging to such
4 Property now or hereafier, topether with ail of the estales and rights in and 1o Jands lying in streets, alleys and roads adjoining the said Real Property {coilectively
< “lmprovements™) and all Mortgagor's right, title, interest, estate, claim and demand, either at law or in equity, in and to alt poods, chattels, fixtures, building
materials, machinery, apparatus, equipment or articles now or hereafter evected or placed in or wpon said Real Property or now or hereafier attached to or used or usable
m comnection with said Real Froperty or any business conducted thereon whether or not the same have or would become a part of said Real Propenty by attachment
thereto, (collectively the “Personal Property™) including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all lighting, heatin g, cooling, ventilating, air conditioning,
incinerating, sprinkling, gas, plumnbing, waste removal and refii geration sysiems, engines, furnaces, boilers, pumps, tanks, heaters, ecnerators, motors, maintenance
equipment, fire prevention apparatus, dryers and laundry equipment, office equipment and all pipes, wires, fixlures, and apparatus forming a part of or used in
connection therewith; elevators and motors, refrigeration plants or units, cooking appliances, furniture, furnishings, televisions, beds, dressers, radios, lamps,
telephones, cabinets, stom windows and doors, window and door screens, awnings and window and door shades, all drapes and curtains and related hardware and
mounting devices, wall-to-wall carpeting; all equipment, machinery, furishings, fixtures and inventery situated on the Real Property and used or usable in operation
thereof as well as all additicas, improvements and replacements thereto, and proceeds thereof: all water, sanHary and storm sewer syslems imchuding all water mains,
service laterals and minerat rights, hydrants, valves and appurtenances, all sanitary sewer lines, including mains, laterals, manholes and appurtenances, all paving for
streets, roads, walkways or entrance ways, all minemls, soit, flo wers, shrubs, crops, trees, limber and other emblements now or hereafter on the Real Property or under
orf above the same or any part or parcel thereof, all of the records and books of account now or hereafter maintained by Mortgagos in connection with the Real Property,
all names as may be used for the Real Property and the goodwill associated therewith, all cash, accounts, accounts receivable, rents, general mtangibles and other
income including income from Morigagors business operations on the Real Property whether now existing or hereafier acquired, all proceeds, or sums payable in lieu of
or as compensation for the loss or @amage 1o Improvements or Personal Property or to the Real Properly wpon which the said property covered hereby is or may be
focated including without limitation the buildings or improvements now or hereafter located thereon, and all rights in and 1o ali perunent presend and future fire, hazard,
business interruption, rental interruption and other insurance policies maintained by Mortgagor on the Improvements, Personal Property and Real Property, all payment
and performance bonds received in connection with any construction or other matter and all rights thereunder, all plans, specifications, drawings, studies, surveys,
appraisals and other similar work product, all contracts for design, architectural, engineering or construction services and all rights and claims thereunder; all other
contract rights and agreements for the protection of property or services to or in connection with, or otherwise benefiting the Real Property, including without fimitation
all management agreements and cable television agreements; al? permits, licenses, variances, approvals and/or consents issued by any governmental entity, wiility or
other entity; all awards made by any public body or crealed by any competent jurisdiction for the taking or the degradation of value in any eminent domain proceedings,
or purchase in lieu thereof; all of Morigagor’s interest and rights as lessor or lessee in and to alf leases now or hereafier affecting the said Real Property or part thereof;
all contracts for the safe of all or any portion of said Real Properly and all contract rights relating to the purchase and maintenance of any equipment; all chattel paper,
general intangibles and articles of personal property of every kind location upon or used in conniection with the Real Property; all of which together with said Real

Property, Improvements and Personal Property are hereinafler referred to as the “Premises™,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the Premises unio the Mortgagee, its successors and assigns forever for the use and purposes hereinafter set forth.
ARTICLE 2
Representations and Warranties

2.1 Title, Morgagor does hereby represent and warrant to Mortgagee that it is lawfully seized of the Premises in fee simple and has full power to convey the
same and 1o execute this Mortgage; that the Premises are free, clear and spencumbered of all easements, restrictions, and liens whatsoever, except that lien to Columbia
nty Farmers National Bank in the face amount of $295 800which constitules a first mortgage 10 the Real Property, taxes not yet payable, and other resirictions or
rd approved by Moergagee tn writing (the “Permitied Encumbrances™): that Morigagor does warrant and will defend the title 10 the Premises against the claims and
dernands of all persons whomsoever except for the Permitted Encumbrances; that there are no suits of proceedings pending or threatened against or affecting Mongagor



and/or the Prenises; that Mortgagor will keep »~d observe all of the terms of this Mortgage on Mortgagor®= vart to be performed; and that Mortgagor will make any
further assurances of itk that Mortgagee may mably require.

22 Mechanics Lien Matters. Mortpapor represents and warmrants that any and all payments fo vontractors, subcontractors, suppliers, materialmen and all
other persons or entitics providing any services or materials to the Real Property have been and will continue to be timely paid and that no lien or claiin of fien shall
arise or attach to the Real Property.

ARTICLE 3
: ) Covenants

Mortgagor further covenants and agrees with Martgagee as follows:

3.1 Payments. To pay to Mortgagee, in accordance with the Loan Documnents, when due, the principal balance of the Notes with interest thereon and all other
late charges, penalties and/or prepayment penalies, costs, expenses, charges or other fees, all in accordance with the terms of the Notes and Lozn Documents and lo pay
all other Indebiedness Heretry Secured at the times and in the manner herein and therein provided, including without limitation any indebtedness at any time owing by
Montgagor to Morigagee, whether separately secured or otherwise, now owing or to be owed by Mortgagor (individuaily or collectively), together with interest thereon.

3.2 Taxes and other kmpositions, To pay, when due according to Jaw, all taxes, assessmenis and other charges which are now due or may hereafier be
imposed or assessed upon the Premises, or any part thereof, or that may be imposed or assessed against the holder of this Mortgage and the Noles by reason of
ovwmership thereof, by any authority, be it federal, state, county or city, inchuding but not limited to charges imposed wpon the Premises under any applicable declaration
of condominium. Upon the failure of Mortgagor promptly to pay such taxes, assessments and othey charges, Morlgagee shall have the option lo pay and discharge the
same without nolice to Mortgagor, and any sum so expended by Morigagee shall at once become indebtedness owing from Mortgagor to Mortgagee, shall be
immediately due and payable by Mortgagor with interest thereon to the extent legally enforceable at the rate of interest provided in the Notes in the event of default and
shall together be added to the Indcbtedness Hereby Secured. Upon the request of Morlgagee, Morigagor will promptly provide Mortgagee with evidence of payment of
the above taxes, assessments and other charges imposed or assessed upon the Premises.

3.3 Insurance. For the lenm of this Mortgage, to obtain and keep in full force and ffect at the sole cost and expense of Mortgagor or cause o be obtained and
kept policies of insurance to: (a) maintain comprehensive general public liability insurance covering the legal liability of Mortgagor against chaims for bodily injury,
and/or property damage arising out of the use, maintenance and/or operation of the Premises and aH areas appurtenant thereto and/or the conduct of Mortgagor’s
bugsiness in such amounts as Mortpagee may require but in no event less than 51,000,000 for personal injury or death to one person, $1,000,000 for personal injury or
deaths in one accident and $1,000,000 for propesty damage; (b) maintein “Broad form/special perils” insurance on any and all Improvements and Personat Propenty
located on the Premises against loss by fire or other hazards in an amownt not fess than the full insurable value of the Improvements located on the Premises as
Mortgagee may require; (¢} in the evend any of the Premises is located within a hundred year flood plain or arca designated as subject to flood by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency or other government agency, or when required by any federal, state or local law, statute, regulation or ordinance, maintain flood
insuranice in an amount Mortgagee deemns appropriate; (3) satisfy all applicable workers’® compensation insurance requirements; {c) maintain business interruption
insurance and/or loss of “rental value” insurance in such amounts, and with such coverages, as may be reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee, such insurance to be
provided at such time as Mortgagee may specify but in no event later than the commencement of occupancy by any tenant; (f} dering the course of any construction or
repair of the Improvements on the Premises, maintain builder's completed value risk insurance against “all risks of physical loss,” including collapse and transit
coverage, in nonreporting form, covering the total value of work performed and equipment, supplies and materials fumnished; (g) obtain and mmaintain any other
insurance conceming the Premises or operation of business thereon as Mort gagee may require, including, but not limited to, any applicable condominium insurance or
PUD insurance.

All such policies of insurance shall be written by a company or companies acceptable te Morigagee; shall have attached thereto the standard form of Mortgagee
clause; shall name Mortgagee as a named insured, loss payce and as Mortgagee, without contribution; shall be delivered to and held by Morigagee; shall provide for
thirty {30) days priot written notice of cancellation or nonrenewal to Mortgagee; shall have attached thereto an agreed amount endorsement; shall include a provision
stating that the waiver of subrogation rights of the insured does not void the coverage; shall contain endorsements that no act or negligence of the insured or any

" “cupant and no occupancy or wse of the Premises for purposes more hazardous than permitted by the terms of the policy, nor any breach of any warranty, declamation
Londition by the insured, will affect the validity or enforceability of such insurance as against Mortgagee, shall contain the agreement of the insurer waiving all rights
wf set off, counterclaim or deductions against Mortgagor.

Maortgagor shall fumish or shall cause 1o be furnished to Mortgagee an original policy of all required policies of insurance along with proof of premiuims paid for
the curmenl policy year and ezch subsequent year for the term of this Motigage. This Mortgage shall operate as an assignment to Mortgagee of said policies of
insurance, whether delivered or not. Subject 1o the tights of the holder of any Permitted Lien, at the option of the Morigagee the proceeds of loss under any policy of
insurance, whether endorsed payable 4o the Mortgagee or nat, may be applied in payment of the Notes or any other sum secured by this Mortgage, whether or not such
sums are then due, or to the restoration or replacement of any buildings on the Premises without in any way affecting the fien of this Mortgage or the obligation of the
Mortgagor or any other person for payment of the Indebtedness Hereb ¥ Secured.

If the Premises are sold following foreclosure or if Mortgagee acquires tile to the Premises, Mortgagee, subject to the rights of the holder of any Penmitted Lien
shalt have all the right, title and interest of the Mortgagor in and to any insurance policies and uneamed premivms thereen and in and 1o the proceeds resulting from any
damage to the Premises prior to such sale or acquisition.

Upon the failure of Morigagor 10 provide or cause to be provided the aforesaid insurance, Mortgagee shail have the option to procure and maintain such
insurance without notice to Morigagor. Any sum so expended by Morigagee shall at once become indebtedness owing from Mortgagor to Mortgagee and shall
immediately become due and payable by Mongagor with inlerest thereon 10 the extent legally enforceable, at the mte of interest provided in the Notes in the event of a
defautt, and shall together be added to the Indebtedness Hereby Secured.

34 Tax and Iasurance Escrow Deposits. In the event of either (1) Mortgagor’s failure to pay all laxes and assessinents pursvant to Section 3.2 herein or
failure 10 maintain insurance in accondance with the lerms of Section 3.3 herein, or: {2) an Event of Defanlt occurs undex the Notes, this Mortgage or any of the Loan
Documents, Mortgagor shall, at Mortgagee™s request, pay to Mortpages monthly on or before the first day of each month, an amount equal 10 1/12th of the annual
prewivms for the insurance policies referred 1o hereinabove and the anmiral real estate taxes, assessinents, charges or claims, and any other items which at any time may
be or become a lien upon the Premises prior to the lien of this Morigage. The amounts so paid shall be security for the insurance premiums, real estate taxes and other
items and shall be used in payment thereof, if Mortgagor is not otherwise in default hereunder, However, if pursuani to any provision of this Morigage or the Notes, the
whole amount of the unpaid principal debt becomes due and payable, Mortgagee shalt have the right, at its election, 10 apply any amount so held against the entire
indebtedness Hereby Secured. At Morntgagee’s option, Mortgagee from time to time may waive, and afler any such waiver, may reinstate the provisions of this section
requining the monthly payments prescribed herein.

3.3 Condition of Property; Compliance with Law; Waste. To keep the Premises in good condition and repair and to make all structural and ponstructural
repairs and maintenance necessary and to cause ail repairs and maintenance to be done in a good and workmanlike manner; to comply in all Fespects with all statutes,
laws, ordinances and governmendal rules, regulations and orders which are applicable to the Mortgagor's business or preperties; not to commit or permit waste on the
Premises or remove or permit the removal of any building, improvement, or fixture from the Premises; not 1o perform or permit any act which may in any way impair
the value of the Premises or allow changes in the use for which the Prenises was intended at the fime this Mortgage was executed.

3.6 Ne Further Encambrances; No Disposition. Not to make, create, or suffer to be made or created any sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment or funher
encumbrance of the Premises, or any part thereof, or any interest therein or any contract or agreement to do any of the sarne without Morigagee’s prior writlen consent,
which consent may be withheld in Mongagee's sole and absolute discretion. A sale, transfer, conveyance or assignment means the conveyance by the Mongagor of any
12ual or equitable right, title or interest in the Premises, or any part thereof, whether such conveyance is volunlary or involuntary, by outright sale, deed, installment sale

tract, land contract, lease option contract, or any other method of transferring any inferest in real property. Any encumbrance means a lien, mortgage or any other
-umbrance subordinate to Mortgagee's Mortgage which has not been paid or otherwise fully bonded within thirty (30} days. Any change in the persons or entities
holding the legal or beneficial ownership of 1en percent (10%) or more of any class of stock of a corporate morigagor shall be considered to be a sale or transfer within
the meaning of this Section 3.6 and shall not be made without the Morigagee’s prior wrillen consent except that any such deemed sale or transfer shall be permissible,
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regardless of the percentage of ownership tran- " ~red, if made to an entity or trust held for the benefit of *  ~harcholdas and/or their tmmediate families. Forther, in
the event of default under any of the provision  _his Section 3.6, Mortgapee may, without notice to Mor 1, deal with such successor or successors in interest with
reference to this Morigage and the Notes and ifi the same manner as with the Mortgagor and may forbear to"sue or may extend time for payment of the Notes without
discharging or in anyway affecting the Hability of the Mortgagor hereunder or under the Notes,

3.7 Condemnsation. To promptly notify Mortgagee of any action or proceeding relating to any condemnation or other taking, whether direct or indirect, of the
Premises, or part thereof, and Mortgagee, subject only 1o the rights of the holder of any Pexmitied Lien, shall appear in and prosecute any such action or proceedings.

terigagor authorizes Morigagee at Mortgagee's option, as atierney in fact for Montgagor (which authorization shall be revocable) to commence, appear in and
osecute, in Mortgagee’s or Morigagor’s nate, any action or proceeding relating to any condemnation or other taking of the Premises, whether direct or indirect and to
settle or compromise any claim in connection with such condemnation or other taking. Subject only lo the rights of the hoider of any Permitted Lien, the proceeds of
any award, payment er claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other 1aking, whether direct or indjrect, of ihe Premises or
-amy part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned to and shall be paid to Mortgagee: and all condemnation money 5o received shall be
forthwith applied by Morigages, at its option in payment of the Notes, or any other sum secured by this Morigage whether or not such suins are then due, or to the
restoration or replacement of any part of the Premises without in any way affecting the lien of this Mortgage or the obligation of the Mortgagor or any other person for
payment of Indebtedness Hereby Secured; provided however that any excess over the balance due under the Notes and any other indebtedness secured by this Montgage
shall be delivered to Mortgagor. . :

38  Assignmenit of Rents, Income, Proceeds and Leases. Mortgagor does hereby assign and grant a security interest to the Mortgagee in all the cash,
accounts, accounts receivable, general intangibles, rents, income, including income from Mortgagor’s business operations on the Real Property, as additional security
for the Indebtedness Hereby Secured and Mortgagee shall have the right, at any lime after the defaull in payment of the Indebtedness Hereby Secured or in defauit of
the performance of any of the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Mortgage, without notice and without regard 1o the adequacy of any secunty for the lndebtedness
Hereby Secured and with or without the appointment of a receiver, to enter vpon and take possession of the Premises and collect such cash, accounts, accounts
receivable, general intangibles, rents, and income, including income from Mortgagor’s business operations on the Real Property, including those past due and unpaid
and apply the same, less the cost of operation, maintenance and repair and reasonable collection, management and attomey fees, in reduction of any Indebtedness
Hereby Secured in such order or proportion as Mortgagee may determine. The collection of such cash, accounts, accounts receivable, general intangibles, rents, and
income, including income from Mortgagor's business operations on the Real Property, shall not cure or waive any default herexmder. Martgagee shall not be fiable to
Mortgagor, anyone claiming under or through Mortgagor or anyone having an interest in the Premises by reason of anything done or leR undone by Mortgagee under
this Section, and Mortgagor shall indemnify Mortgagee from any and all Lability, loss or damage which it may incur under any lease or by reason of assignment thereof
and from any claims or demands which may be asserted against it by reasom of any alleged obligation on its part to perform any of the terms of said lease except as to
reckless or willful misconduct on the part of Mortgagee or its assigns. Mortgagor wamants that except for the Permitted Lien there are no owistanding assignments or
pledges of the cash, accounts, accounts receivable, general intangibles, rents, and income, including income from Mortgagor’s business operations on the Real Property,
and theve are no existing defaults under the provisions of any of the existing leases and that the tenants have no defenses, setoffs or counderclaims against Mortgagor
under the existing leases. ] :

Mortgagor firther covenants that Mortgagor shall not make or suffer to be made any lease of the Premises or any part thereof or any modification or extension of
any existing or future lease without the prior written consent of Mortpagee. In addition, Mortgagor covenants not to amend, modify or cancel any existing or futwre
lcase or reduce the amounts of the rents or olher paymends thereunder or release the temants under aity lease from the obligations to be perforined by such tenants
without Mortgagee’s prior written consent. Mortgagor further covenants to fuily and timely perform Mortgagor’s obligations under all such leases and ot to accept
any prepayment of rent for more than thirty (30) days in advance without Mortgagee's prior written consent. Upon Mortgagee’s request from time to time, Morigagor
shall furnish Mortgagee a statement, in affidavit forrn and in such reasonable detail as Mortgagee may require, of all leases on the Premises and, on demand, to furnish
Mortgagee exccuted counterparts of any and all such leases.

3.9  Books and Recerds; Financial Information. With respect to the Premises and the operation thereof, Mortgagor will keep or canse to be kept proper

ks of record in accordence with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied. Mortgagee shall have the right to inspect the books and records of the
gaticm of the Premises and make copies thereof at all reascnable times and upon reasonable nolice to Morigagor. Morlgagor shall furnish to Mortgagee within ninety
() days after the end of each fiscal year of Morigagor, a statement of income and surplus of Mostgager for such fiscal year, in reasonable detajf and staling in
comparative forin the figures as of the end of the previous fiscal year, including statements of income and expense relating to operations of the Premises, and at the
request of Morigagee, certified as to the comectaess by a certified public accountant. In addition, Mortgagor will furmish to Morigagee such interim financial statements
and copies of federal income tax scturns as Mortgagee may request, certified by Mortgagor in such form as may be acceptable to Mortgagee. Fusther, Morgagor shall
cause any other guarantors of any of the Notes 1o provide annual financial statements to M ofigagee mn such form and substance as is satisfactory to Morigagee.

3.10 Liability For All Loan Administration and Enforcement Expenses. Mortpagor shall pay all sums, including costs, expenses and reasonable attorney
fees which Morigagee may incur in the making of the Loans and the administration thereof inchuding tille examination and title insurance premiums and expenses,
appraisal fees, survey fees, inspection fees incurred by Mortgagee ta establish or preserve the Jien of this Mortgage or its priority, oF in connection with any suit to
enforce this Mortgage 1o recover the Indebtedness Hereby Secured, or to protect the security of this Mortgage. Al such sums shall be immediately due and payable,
shall bear interest at the highest rate of interest provided in the Notes in the event of default, and shall, together with such interest, be added to the Indebtedness Hereby
Secured. )

3.11 Application of Funds. Unless applicable Iaw, the Notes or the Loan Documents provide otherwise, all payments received by Mortgagee from Morigagor
under the Notes or this M ortgage shail be applied by Mortgagee in the following order of priority:

i a. Amounts advanced by Morigagee in accordance with the terms of this Morigage, the Notes or the Loan Documents, together with interest thereon;

b. Al pasi due and current amounts due Mortgagee from Mortgagor for deposits established pursuant to Section 3.4;

€. All Tate charges, penalties and/or prepayment penalties due Morigagee froin Mortgager pursuant 10 the provisions of the Notes, Morigage and Loan
Docoments;

d. Interest payable on the Notes;

e. Principal balance of the Noles; and

£ All other Indebtedness Hereby Secured. .

3.12 Construction. To notify and obtain the written approval of Mongagee prior to undertaking any construction or renovation on the Premises; 1o comply
with all applicable lien laws and all requirements of Mortgagec in connection therewith; and to diligently undertake, perform and complete on a timety basis and in a
good and workmanlike manner any such construction approved by Mongapee in accordance with the schedules and plans and specifications provided to Mortgagee and
any other representations made 1o Mortgagee.

3.13  Environmental Conditions. Mortgagor represents and warrants to Mortgagee based upon the knowledge of #ts principals (which for the purposes of this
Agreement shall be deemed to be their knowledge had they performed a reasonably thorough inquiry of afl of the matters warranted and represented herein) (a) that Morigagor
bas no knowledge or informalion which would put a reasonable person on notice or cause such person 1o make inquiry concerning the likelibhood or presence of any
hazardous waste condition or any factor contributing 1o a 1sk to the environment located on or emanating from the Premises; (b} that no environmental enforcement
action(s) against or conceming the Premises either pending or threstened and Morigagor will notify Mortgagee il any such action is commenced; {c} that Mortgagor will
maintain and operate the Premises, or cause the Premises to be maintained and operated, during the term of the Mortgage in compliance with alb applicable
environmental laws of the stale where the Premises are located and of the United Siates of America; (d) that Mortgagor will remedy 10 the Tinimat extent required by
*he law any contamination that may be discovered on the Premises; and (e) Mongagor will indemnify and hold Mortgapgee harmless from and against all osses oy

nages arising from hazardous waste condilivns o5 risks to the environment which will result in claims agaimst or hability of Mortgagee as holder of this Mortgage or
.osequent owner of the Premises,

3.14  Indemnification of Mortgagee. To indemnify Morigagee for and hold Mortgagee harmiess from and against any loss suffered or any liability, cost or

expense, including without limhation, reasonable allomeys® fees. incurred by Morigagee on account of any damage to the person or property of the panties hereto or of
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any third parties by reason of or in connection ™ the vse, operation, maintenance, repair or management e Premises, whelher or not such damage is parlly due¢ to
the negligence of Mortgages, or its employees pents, unless such damage was caused solely by the act _ .ts of Mortgagee or its employees or agents while on the
Premises. Mortgagor shall undertake, at their sole expense and through counsel satisfactory to Mortgagee, the defense of Mortgagee in any lawsuit commenced as the
resull, or alleged to be the result, of injury or damage occurring by reason of or in connection with the use, operation, maintenance, repair or management of the
Premises. This provision 3.14 shall survive the expiration or other termination of this Agreement.
ARTICLE 4
- Events of Defavlt

Each of the following shall be deemed to be an “Event of Default™:

4.1 The occurrence of any Event of Default nnder any of the Loan Documents.

42 Default in the payment when due of any other Indebtedness Herchy Secured;

4.3 Default in the payment when due of principal, interest or any other amounts due under the Notes:

44 The failure 1o obtain and keep in force at all times all insurznce oni the Premises and contents thereof and olher insurance coverages in accordance with the
lexms of this Morigage; :

4.5 Anencumbrance on or sale of the Premises, or any part thereof, in violation of Section 3.6 herein;

4.6  The filing of any lien or charge apainst the Premises or any part thereof which is not removed or bonded to the satisfaction of Mort gapgee within a period of
thirty (30) days thereafter; :

4.7 The failure to observe or perform any one or more of the other terms, covenants or ether oblgations on the part of Mortgagor set forth in the Notes, this
Mortgage, or the Loan Documents and such default is not fully cured within thirty (30) days after Mortgages has given written notice thereof to Morigagor; provided,
however, that if such default is curable, and if and so long as Mortgagor is proceeding with due diligence to core the default, such period will be extended to whatever
reasonable period is required to permit the Mortgagor 1o cure the default; provided that such additional curing period does not, in Mortgagee™s sole opinion, jeopardize
its vital interest in the Premises (However, nothing in this Section 4.7 shall act to extend any shorler cure period stated in any other Loan Document);

4.8 The abandonment by Mortgagor of all or a part of the Premises; :

4.9  In the case where Mortgagor is a corporation, partmership, limited Yability company or trust enlity, the dissolution or cessation of existence 15 a legal
entity of Morigagor; .

4.10  Any certification, represeniation or warranty of Mortgagor under this Mortgage or any of the Loan Docoments or any other information provided to
Morigagee by Mortgagor or his representatives in connection with the Premises is determined fo have been untrue and/or misleading in any material effect when made;

4.11 Upon the filing of any bankruptcy proceeding by Mortgagor or upon the filing of any bankruptcy preceeding against Mortgagor which is not dismissed
within thirty (30) days; any assigniment by the Morigagor of any of its property for the benefit of creditors, or the placing of any of Mortgagor's property in
receivership, trusteeship or conservatorship with or without action of suit in any court; and

’ ARTICLE 5
Remedies

5.1 Mortgagee's Remedics, Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagee shall have the right to exercise all rghts and remedies provided by law
or in equity to which Mortgagee is entitled, including without limitation: {a} the right to proceed to protect and enforce fts rights by any action at law, in equity or other
appropriate proceeding, whether for the specific performance of any agreement contained herein or for an injunction against a violation of any of the terms, conditions,
or provisions hereof or in the aid of the exercise of any power granted hereby or by law; (b} the right to declare the entire amount of the Notes and all interes thereon,
or, at its option, any part of the foregoing, to be immediately due and payable without further demand or notice; (c} the right to, at any time or fiom time to time,
proceed at law or in equity or otherwise to foreclose the lien on this Mortgage as against all or any part of the Premises; (d) upon the ftling of a suit or other
commencement of judicial proceeding to enforce the rights of the Mortgagee under this Morigage, Mortgagee shall be entitled, as a matter of right, to the appointment
of a receiver or receivers of the Premises and to receive all receipts therefrom pending such proceedings, with such power as the court making such appointment shall

nfa; and (e} 1be right to demand that Morigagor surrender the possession of the Premises subject 1o the rights of any lessee, to take possession of all or any part of the

*mises together with all books, papers and accounts of Mortzapor pertaining thereto and to operate and manage the same and from time to time 1o make all needfit]
repairs and improvements as Martgagee may deem reasonable; and to lease the Premises or any part thereof in the name of and for the account of the Mongagor and to
collect and receive and sequester the rents, revenues and other income afler deducting all proper costs and expenses of so taking, holding and managing the same
including reasonable comgpensation to Mortgagee,

5.2 Righis and Remedies Cumulative; No Waiver or Release of Obligation. The rights and remedies of the Morigagee as provided in this Mortgage and in
the other Loan Documents, and in the warranties contained hevein and thersin shall be cumulative and concurrent, may be pursued separately, successively or together
aganst Morigager or against the Premises, or both, in the sole discretion of Mortgagee, and may be cxervised as often as cecasion therefore shall arise,

Any failure by Mortgagee Lo insist upon strict performance by Mortgagor or any of the terms and provisions of this Mortgage or of the Notes shall not be deemed
a waiver of any of the tenms or provisions of this Mortgage or the other Loan Documents. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any Event
of Default shall impair any right or power or shall be construed 1o be a waiver of any such Event of Default or acquiescence therein; every such right and power may be
exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. No waiver of any defaull or Event of Default hereunder by Mortgagee shall extend to or shall
affect any subsequent Event of Default or shall fmpair any rights or remedies consequent thereon.

Mortgagee may release, regardless of consideration, any part of the seourity held for the indebtedness secured by this Mortgape withoul, as (o the remainder of
th= security, in any way impairing or affecting the lien of this Mortgage or its priority over any subordinate en.

53 R ble Exp Upon an Event of Defaull hereunder, Mortgagor shall pay to Mortgagee such further amount as shall be sufficient to reimburse it
fuily Tor ail reasonable costs and expenses of collection of the Notes, the enforcerment of any security for the Notes or the enforcement and protection of any other rights
vnder the other Loan Documents, including without limitation, Mortgagee’s fees and expenses for enforcing this Mortgage or any rights hereunder, reasonable
attorneys’, accountants” and appraisers” fees and expenses, court costs and any taxes and fees or government charges incident to such enforcement of rights and
collection,

ARTICLE &
Mortgage as Security Agreement
6.1 Uniform Commercial Code Security Interest. In addition fo being a morigage, this Mortgage conslitutes a security agreement under the Uniform
Commercial Code as adopted in the State of Ohic and creates a security inferest in favor of the Morigagee in and to all that property {and the proceeds, successions and
replacements thereof, and the proceeds of any insurance on such propesty} included in the Premises or elsewhere which is or may otherwise be deemed “petsonal
propety™. Morigagor hereby grants Mortgagee a security interest in said items and all substitulions, replacement parts, additions, repairs, repair parts, accessions and
accessorics incorporated therein or affixed thereto in which Mortgagor acquires an interest and the proceeds thereof (sometimes referred to hercin collectively as the
“Coltateral™). Mortpagor agrees that Mortgagee may file fhis Mortgage or a reproduction thereof in the real estate records or other appropriate index as a financing
statement for any of the items specificd above as part of the Premises. In addition, Morgagor agrees 1o exccute and deliver 1o Morgagee, upon Mortgagee's request
any financing statements as well as extensions, renewals and amendments thereof and reproductions of this Mortgape in such form as Mont gagee may require, 10 perfect
or protect the security interest hereby created with respect to the Collateral, or 1o more fully describe the Collateral. Notwithstanding any release of any or all of the
property included in the Premises which is deemed “real property,” any proceedings 1o foreclose this Mortgage, or its satisfaction of record, the terms hereof shall
=vive as the security agreemenl with respect (o the secunity interest created hercby and refecred 10 above until the repayment or satisfaction in full of the Indebtedness
by Secured.
6.2 Restriction Against Granting Further Security Interest. Mortgager shall not, without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, create or suffer 10 be
created pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code any other security interest in the Premises and/or Collateral (or any portion thereof) inchuding replacements and
additions thereto.
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6.3  Remedies. Upon Morigagor's br- % of any covenant or agreement of Mortgagor contained © i Mortgage, including the covenant to pay when due all
sums secured by this Morigage, Mortgagee sh:  ve the remedics of a secured party under the Uniform C. _ ercial Code and, at Mortgagee’s option may also invoke
all other remedies as provided herein. In exercising any of said remedies, Mortgagee may proceed against the items of real propexty and any itemns of personal property
specified herein as part of the Premises separately or together and in any order whatsoever, without in any way affecting the availability of Mortgagee™s remedies under
the Uniform Commercial Code or any of the other remedies provided herein.

ARTICLE 7
: : Miscellaneous '

7.1 Binding Effect. All of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Mortgage shall bind Mortgagor and Morigagor’s respective heirs, devisees,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of and be available to Morigagee, and its successors and assigns.

72  Interpretation; Time of the Essence. All references fo Mortgagor and Mortgagee shail be read in the singular or plural and in the masculine, feminine,
or neuter gender, as the sentence may require. Time is of the essence with respect to each and every obligation of Mortgagor under this Mortgage and the other Loan
Documents. ’

73 Governing Law. This Mortgage shall be governed by the laws of the State of Ohjo. In the event that any provision of this Mortgage conflicts with
applicable law, such conflict shatl not affect other provisions of this Maortgage, the Notes or other Loan Documents which can be given affect without the conflicting
provisions, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage are declared to be severable. :

74  Covenants Run With Land. Al of the covenants of this Mortgape shalt run with the land constiuting the Premises.

7.3 Headings. The headings to the articles andt sections hereof are for reference onl y and do not limit in any way the content thereof.

7.6 Additionat Assurances, Mortgagor hereby agrees to promptly execute and deliver snch forther instruments and assurances and will do such further acts
as Mortgagee may reasonably request to perfect the security interest of Mortgagee in all or any portion of the Premises and/or to more effectively carry out the purposes
of the Notes, Morigage and/or other Loan Documents. '

7.7 Open-End Mortgage. This Mortgage is given to, and the parties intend that it shall secure, among other items, the Loan Documents which evidence and
secure Mortgagor’s indebtedness in a maximum amount of Two million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 DoMars ($2,256,000), which indebtedness may
inchude advances made by Mortgagee to Mortgagor, after this Mostgage is filed of record. The maximum amount of the unpaid balance of such indebtedness, in the
agpregate and exclusive of interest thereon, which is or will be outstanding at any time, is that set forth above, provided that this Mortgage shzll also secure unpaid
balances of advances made for the paymend of taxes, assessments, insurance premivms, or costs inourred for the protection of the Premises.

7.8 Obligations Unconditional. The obligations of the Mortgagor to make payments of any and all amounis due hereunder shatl be absolute and
unconditional without defense or set-off by reason of any default whatsoever, including, without limitation, a defawlt by any tenant of the Premises under any lease with
the Mortgagor or under any other agreement or instrament betweens the Martgagee and the Morigagor, and such payments to Mortgagee shall not be decreased, abated,
postponed or delayed for any reason whatsoever, including without limitation, any acts or circumstances that may constitute fajlure of consideration, destruction of or
damage to the Premises, the iaking of any part of the Premises, commerrial frustration of purpose, failure of any person to perform or observe any agreement, whether

7.9 _Waiver of Jury Tria)l. In consideration for the extension of the Loans to Mortgagor by
Mortgagee, Mortgagor hereby expressly waives the ri t to trial by jury in any lawsuit or proceedin
related to this Mortgaye or arising in any way from the Indebtedness Hereby Secured or the transactions
T “tween Mortgagor and Mortgagee.

NOW, THEREFORE, if Mortgagor shall well and traly pay and discharge the Indebtedness Hereby Secured as the same sha]t become due and payable and shall
perform and observe all of the terms, covenants and conditions to be performed and observed by Mortgager hereunder then this conveyance shall be null and void md
shall be released by Morigagee a1 the expense of Mortgagor, otherwise this Mortgage is to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Morigagor has cxecuted this Mortgage as of the year and date first above written.

WITNESSES: MORTGAGOR:

N _ GIRTON, OAKES & BURGER, INC. )
Qe Gasn QZL/L.,{W By Borald M. Coailone., Pus,
maNhc e Aun SpoveX. st PMEB o T

A
- /\ Jeffrey T@M’SQ%-&};

/
STATE OF OHIO }

) } S8
COUNTY OF:SQ{V\”\ 1)
Conah CLEWTREE “PPesiAenT

The. foregoing instrument was acknowledged and executed before me this 4™ day of January, 2001, by , s , on
behalf o@@i@&k_&é&%an Ohio corporation, who acknowledged that said execution was hisher fice act and deed and the free and duly

authorized act and deed of said corporation,

otary Public Notary Public, Stat -+ Chin
This instrument was prepared by: ' My Commission Expires
Mark E. Krohn, Esq. ) . October 27 2001
Brennan, Manna & Diamond, LLC. '
The Camnegie Building
7 Easl Market Strect
n, Ohio 44308
4} 253-5060
p:Provident/US Sanitary Morigage
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ALL those three certain pleces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and impravements thereon situate, in the Borough of Millville, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvanis, bounded and described as follows, to wit

PARCEL NO. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the East side of Black Top Road

Jeading from Millville to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank
Bartiow;

THENCE along the east side of ‘said black top read, South thirty-flve degrees
zer0 minutes East {(S.35°00'E.) one hundred {100} feet to the center of an iron stake;

THENCE North fifty-five degrees zero minutes. East (N.55°00°E.) along
property of Grantor, one hundred fifty-four and four tenths (1 54.4') feet to the center
of ah iron stake and property of grantor,

THENCE North thirty-five degrees zera minutes West (N.35*00'W.) parallel
with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor one hundred (100°)
feet, 1o the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartiow;

THENCE along the property of Frank Bartlow, South fifty-five degrees zero
minutes West (5.55°00'W.) one hundred fifty-four and five tenths (154.5") feet to the

center of an iron stake on the east side of aforesaid biack top road, the place of
BEGINNING.

PARCEL NO. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut
Street, said pin also being at the Southwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corporation;

THENCE along the lands of ssid Miico Realty Corparation, North fifty-five

degreas zero minuvtes East (N.55°CO'E.) one hundred fifty-four and five tenths
(154.5") feet to an fron pin;

THENCE along same and along Jands of Frank Bartiow North thirty-five degrees
zero minutes West (N.35°00'W.) two hundred seventy-one (271.00%) feet to an lron
pin;

THENCE along same North eleven degrees thirty-one minutes fifty-one seconds
Fast (N.11°31'51"E.} one hundred forty-five and eighty-two hundredths (145.82")
feet to an old iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House;

; THENCE along lands of Friends Meeting House North sixty-three degrees forty
minutes East (N.63°40'E.) one hundred fifty-nine and thirty-three hundredths
(159.33") feet to an iron pin and tands of the Miltville Cemetery;

THENCE along lands of said Cemetery South forty-three degrees forty-one

minutes East ($.43°41°E.) five hundred three and eight hundredths (503.08") feet to an
iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares;

_Schedule A Page 2
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THENCE along lands of said Phares South fifty-five degrees zero minutes West
(5.55°00'W.) four hundred ninety-three and seventy-nine hundredths (493.79") feet
to an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street;

THENCE along said right-of-way North thirty-five degrees zero minutes West
(N.35°00'W.) one hundred fifty (150.007) feet, w0 the place of BEGINNING.
Conzaining 3.95Z acres of land in all. :

Description of Parcel No. Two prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey
prepared by T. Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1963,

PARCEL NO. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow,
said pin being one hundred fifty-four and five tenths (154.5") feet distant on a course
running Notth fifty-five degrees zero minutes East (N.55°00'E.) from an iron pin at
the northwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corp.;

THENCE along 1ands of Milco Reaity Corp. South fifty-five degrees zero minutes

West (5.55°00'W.) forty-five and five tenths (45.5") feet to a point and lands of Frank
Bartlow;

THENCE akong lands of said Bartiow North thirty-five degrees zero minutes
Waest (N.35°00'W.) thirty-five and five tenths {35.5") feet 1o a point;

THENCE along same North fifty-five degrees zera minutes East (N. 55°00'E.)
forty-five and five tenths {(45.5') feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.;

THENCE along lands of Milco Reslty Corp. Souih thirty-five degrees 2zero
minutes Fast ($.35°00°E.) thirty-five and five tenths (35.5") feet to the place of
BEGINNING. Containing 1615.25 square feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No, Three prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey
prepared by T, Bryce James, R.S, '

Schedule A Page 3
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NOTE AND LOAN DOCUMENT SALE AGREEMENT

THIS NOTE AND LOAN DOCUMENT SALE AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) i3 made

. and entered by and between THE PROVIDENT BANK, an Ohio banking cotporation (the “Bank”)

and PR H Tuc. ,Ax OYTq conpoundivg _ (the “Buyer™), effoctive as of the dat of
acceptance hereof by the Bank.

RECITALS:

A. Pursuant to a Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of Janmary 4, 2001 (the “Loan

Agreement”), the Bank made available to U.S. Sanitary Corporation, an Ohio corporation (“U.S.

Sanitary”) and Girton, Oakes & Burger, Inc., a Permsylvania corparation (“GOB”, and together with

U.S. Sanitary, the “Borrowers” and each a “Borrower”) a five (5) year term loan in the original

principal amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thonsand Dollars ($250,000) (the “Term Loan™), and a

revolving loan in the maximum principal amount of up to Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) (the

“Revolving Loan”, and together with the Term {.oan, the “Loans”). The Term Loan is evidenced by

a Promissory Note, dated January 4, 2001, in the principal amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand

Dollars ($250,000) made by the Borrowers in favor of the Bank (the “Term Loan Note™). The

Revolving Loan is evidenced by a Revolving Credit Promissory Nete, dated January 4, 2001, inthe

principal amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) made by the Borrowers in favor of the Bank

- (the “Revolving Loan Note”, and together with the Term Loan Note, the “Notes™). In addition tothe

s Loans, the Bank has extended to GOB a credit card linc of credit in the maximur principal amount
of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) (the “Credit Card Line of Credit™}.

B. TthoansandtthreditCaxﬁUueofCreditmsecurcdby,amongothcrthings,a
sccurity interest in the Collateral (as defined in the Loan Agreernent). The security interest in the
Collateral has been perfected by the filing of certain UCC financing statements (the “Financing
Statements™) in various UCC filing offices as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto,

C.  The Loans and the Credit Card Line of Credit arc also secured by () a pledge of all of

the shares of U.S. Sanitary pursuant to three (3) separate Stock Pledge Agreemeénts, each dsied

. January 4, 2001 (the “U.S. Sanitary Stock Pledge Agreements™), between the Bank and William E.
Sayavich, Ronald M. Creatore, Trustee under The Ronald M. Creatore Living Trust UTA 10/2(/54
and David W. Barnitt, respectively, (ii) a pledge of all of the shares of GOB pursuant to a Stock
Pledge Agreement, dated Jammary 4, 2001 (the “GOB Stock Pledge Apreement”™), between the Bank
and U.S. Sanitary, (iii) a pledge of certain funds deposited with the Bank in AccountNo. 7308077 at
the Bank pursuant to a Pledpe Agreement, dated January 4, 2001 (the “Account Pledge Agreement™),
among the Bank and Williarn E. Sayavich, Ronald M. Creatore and David W, Barnitt, (iv) a pledge

. of certain additional funds deposited with the Bank in Account No. 0389991 at the Bank, (v) three
(3) separate Assignments of Life Insurance As Collateral, dated January 4, 2001 (the “Life Insurance
Assignments”) made by U.S. Sanitary in favor of the Bank, and (vi) a lien on certain real propesty
owned by GOB pursuant to an Open-End Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents,
Income and Proceeds, dated January 4, 2001, and recorded on Japuary 19, 2001 as Instrument
Number 20010051 8 in the Real Estare Records of Columbia County, Penneylvania (the “Mortgage™).

EXHIBIT A" T
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The Loans also are guarantied by William E. Sayavich, Ronald M. Creatore, Ronald M. Cregtore,
Trustee under The Ronald M. Creatore Living Trust UTA 10/20/94 and David W. Bamitt (each a
“Guaraator”, and eollectively, the “Guarantors™) pursuant to a Continuing Unconditional Guaranty,
dated as of January 4, 2001 (the “Guaranty™).

D. The Borrowers have defaulted in their obligations in respect of the Loans. On
February 11, 2003, the Bank notified the Borrowers of the existence of the events of defaukt and gave
the Borrowers five calendar days o cure such defaults. The Borrowers have failed to cure such
defanlts, and the Borrowers and the Bank have engaged In discussions concerning the terms upon
which the Bank would agree to forbear from exercising its rights and remedies against the Borrowers
and the Guarantors for a limited period of ime, However, as a result of varions disputes among the
shareholders of U.S. Sanitary, the Borrower and the Bank have been unable to reach agreement as to
the terms of a forbearance acceptable to the Bank,

E.  The Bank is unwilling to continue as a lender to the Borrowers and has agreed with
the Buyer that the Bank would sell to the Buyer, and the Buyer has agreed to purchase from fhe Bark
all of the Bank’s right, title and interest in and to the Loan Agreement, the Note, the U.S. Sanitary
Stock Pledge Agreements, the GOB Stock Pledge Agreement, the Account Pledge Agreement, the
Life Insurance Assignments, the Mortgage, the Guaranty and all other documents evidencing and/or
securing the Loans (the “Purchased Assets”) for the purchase price and upon and subject to the terms
and conditions hereinafter set forth.

F. As of April 9, 2003, (i) the outstanding principal balance of the Term Loan was
$137,499.91, and accrued and unpaid interest in respect of the Term Loan was $152.78, (i) the
outstanding principal balance of the Revolving Loan was $1,458,728.00, and accrued and unpaid
irterest in respect of the Revolving Loan was $1,105.95, and (ii1) the outstanding balance under the
Credit Card Line of Credit was $18,076.66. The Buyer acknowledges that {w) the Revolving Loan
is a revolving credit facility and, as such, the principal balance outstanding fluctuates daily, (x)
additional charges may be incurred under the Credit Card Line of Credit after April 9, 2003, ()
interest will continue to accrue oo a daily basis on all outstanding obligations from and after April 9,
2003, and (2) the Bauk has incurred and, will continue to incur, attorneys fees and expenses in
connection with the default by the Borrowers and the cnforcement by the Bank of its rights and
remedies,

AGREEMENTS:

In consideration of the foregoing Recitals and the mutual covenants and agreements set forth.
herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

S W AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE. In consideration of the payment by the Buyer of
 the Purchase Price (as hereinafier defined), and the other agreements of the Buyer set forth herein,
the Bank hereby agrees to sell, assign and transfer to the Buyer, without recourse, representation,
warranty or guarantee of any kind, other than as expressly provided for in this Agreement, all of the
Bank’s right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets,

1
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2. PURCHASEPRICE. The Buyer agrees to pay to the Bank for the Purchased Assets a
purchasc price (the “Purchase Price™) in an amount equalto | OO % of all principal, interest, late
charges, and other fees and expenses owed by the Borrowers, or either of them, fo the Bank on the
Closing Date (as hereinafier deﬁncd)\. The Purchase Price shall be payable as follows:

: yPlus Moo T2 e

(3)  An camest money deposit of Five Hundred Forty Five Thousand Dollars

(8545,000.00) (the “Earnest Money Deposit™) shall be paid by the Buyer to the Bank in good

funds contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement; and

(b) - The balance of the Purchase Price shall be paid to the Bank on the Closing Date by
wire transfer in accordance with wire transfer instructions to be provided by the Bank to the
Buyer prior to the Closing Date.

The Bank will advise the Buyer of the current outstending amount of principal, interest, late charges
and other fees and expenses owed by the Borrowers, or either of them, to the Bank and the resuiting
Purchase Price as of the close of business on the business day immediately preceding the Closing
Date. '

3. LETTERS OF CREDIT. The Buyer acknowledges that at the request of the

Borrowers the Bank has issued two (2) letters of credit on behalf of GOB, one forthe benefit of Shin

Feng Yu Enterprises Co., Ltd. i the face amount of $16,990.50, and one (1) for the benefit of

o - Munee Impex in the face amount of $27,826.50 (the “Letters of Credit™). Onthe Closing Date, the
Yo Buyer shall deposit with the Bank cash in the full fuce amount of the [ etters of Credit (the “Letter of
Credit Deposit”). The Letter of Credit Deposit shall be held by the Bank as collateral security for the
obligations of the Bank in respect of the Letters of Credit. If the Letters of Credit are drawn upon,
‘the Bank shall offset the amount paid thereunder against the Letter of Credit Deposit. Any Letter of
Credit Deposit remaining after expiration of the last of the Letters of Credit shall be refunded to the

Buyer,

4, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES BY THE BANK. The Bank represcats
and wairants to the Buyer as follows: :

(a)  Exhibit B atiached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Loan Agreement. Exhibit
C-1 attached hereto is a true and cormrect copy of the Term Loan Note. Exhibit C-2 atiached hereio is
a true and correct copy of the Revolving Loan Note. Exhibits D-1 through D-3 attached hereto are
true and carrect copies of the U.S. Senitary Stock Pledge Agreements. Exhibit E attached heretois a
true and correct copy of the GOB Pledge Agreement. Exhibit F attached hereto is a true and correct -
copy of the Account Pledge Agreement. Exhibits G-1 through G-3 attached hereto are true and
correct copies of the Life Insurance Assignments. Exhibit H attached hereto is a trus and correct
copy of the Mortgage. Exhibit [ attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Guaranty.

() The Bank is the owner and holder of, and has good and marketable title to, the
Purchased Assets, and has full power and authority and the good and lawful right to sell, transfer and
assign the same to the Buyer hereunder.

Aarwiis -
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(c)  The Bank has not proviously sold, transfirred or assigned any of ts right, title and
interest in or to mehwchasedAssetstoanypcmonormﬁty. »

(d)  TheBankisduly authorized and empowered to enter into this Agreement and to sell
the Purchased Assets to the Buyer as comtemplated herein, and the officer executing and delivering
this Agreement and any other document in connection herewith on behalf of the Bank has been duly
authorized to do so. .

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH ABOVE IN THIS PARAGRAPH 4, THE BANK
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES TO THE BUYER, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF THE PURCHASED ASSETS, THIS

04/11/03  2:54PM; JetFax_#003; Page -#+46
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AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS DESCRIBED IN THIS AGREEMENT. BUYER

ACKNOWLEDGES THAT BUYER IS PURCHASING THE PURCHASED ASSETS, WITHOUT
REPRESENTATION (OTHER THAN AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH 4)
AND WITHOUT RECQURSE.,

5. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES BY BUYER. The Buyer represents
and warrants to the Bank as follows:

(a) The Buyer has full power and authority to execate, deliver and perform its obiigations
under this Agreement and all documents exccuted in connection herewith, and to purchase the
Purchased Assets from the Bank, and the person executing quddcliveﬁngthisAgreementandany
other documents in coanection herewith on behalf of the Buyer has been duly anthorized to do so.

(b)  The Buyer has exercised its own independent judgment, as determined by it 1o be
necessary and advisable, in its decision to enter into this Agreement. ‘

{c}  The Buyer has reviewed cdpica of the Purchased Assets prior to executing this
Agreement.

(@D meBuyaposs&esmthemqtﬁsitcbudnmandmv&wucmkmnﬂedgemdmmim
to evaluate the potential risks and merits of its purchase of the Purchased Assets.

{¢) - The Buyer has sufficient financial ability and get worth to bear the economic risk of
its investment in the Purchased Assets for an indefinite period of time and to withstand the total loss
of such investment.

6. CLOSING.

(8  Theclosing of the purchase and salc contemplated by this Agreement (the “Closing™)

shall take place on April 23, 2003 (the “Closing Date™) at the offices of Singerman, Mills, Desberg
& Kauntz Co.,, LL.PA. 3401 Entexprisc Parkway, Beachwood, Ohio 44122, at 10:00 AM. _

() At the Closing, the Buyer will wirc transfer to the Bank, in accordance with wire
transfer instructions 1o be provided by the Bank to the Buyer, () the balance of the Purchase Price

‘.4.. “""fﬁ
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payable pursuant to Paragraph 2(b), and (if) the Letter of Credit Deposit required pursuant to
Paragraph 3. In addition, the Buyer will deliver to the Bank such other instruments or documents as
may be necessary or appropriate in comnection with the consymmation of the transaction
conternplated by this Agreement.

(c) . Atthe Closing, the Bank will:

(1)  Endorse each of the Notes as follaws:

“For value received, pay to the order of , WITHOUT
RECOURSE AND WITHOUT REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY except as

expressly provided in the Note and Loan Document Sale Agreement dated April |
2003, between and the undersigned.

THE PROVIDENT BANK

By:

ItSI ‘l!;

(ii)  Execute and deliver to the Buyer an Assignment of Loan Documents in the form of
Exhibit J attached hereto, and assignments of the Financing Statements in form sufficient to cause
notice of such assignment to be recorded in all applicable filing offices;

(ili)  Executeand deliver to the Bank an Assignment of Mortgage in the form of Exhibit K
attached hereto; :

(iv)  Execute and deliver to the Buyer such additional docoments as are reasonably
requested by the Buyer to effectuate or more fully confirm the transfer of ownership of the Purchased
Asseis to the Buyer; and :

(v)  Deliverto the Buyer all executed originals of the Purchased Assets in the possession
of the Bank. ' ' -

7. FURTHER ASSURANCES. The Bank agrees that it shall from time to time, both
before and afler the Closing, execute such other or additional documents and take such pther actions
as the Buyer reasonably may request in order to more fully effectuate and/or confirm the assignments
and conveyances contemplated hereby,

. 8. " DEFAULT BY THE BUYER. In the event that Buyer defanlts in its obligations
hereundcrand.failstopayfhebalanccof?herchasePﬁceontheClosingDam,tthankshallhaw
the right to terminate this Agreement by written notice to the Buyer. Upon such termination, the
Bank Shall rdiﬂiﬂthe Eamest Money DCPOSit as-aad-fo ieaidated-dapacas-and-ge RS-E-Panait

e CH0S-1 118 Llcill]

B Tii: B b4 -4

) ey g AT

A, LMA".[— ‘i‘DuJomAs, ‘g Cﬂu‘k‘m.‘n P%ON_’V’ Gu&w&.,_
Aopenest ob Bouno M. coadore Thydiviskond
A oas fAe Trwekey of The_ o0ty ™. 01-«..,41:45_

Lyvinvg ThosT wA Daal i0hofiagyql, wikh o Bwq:ﬁ'f'-
bkt Ty Dad 4. skt .ia_’w:ua’ &. Svenh., I




Se;rt_by: Roderick Linton LLP 33D 434 9220; 04/11/03 2:54PM; Jeifex #993;Page 440

A ——— e e ey o

9. INTEGRATION: NO ORAL MODIFICATION. This Agrecment constitutes the

cntire agreement between the Bank and the Buyer in respect of the sale of the Purchased Asssts. The
terms of this Agreement may not be modified except by a writing signed by the Bank and the Buyer.

10.  BINDING AGREEMENT; GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be binding
-upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns
and shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio.

1t.  NOTICES. Any notice of other communications required under this A groemnent must
be in writing and will be deemed effective when delivered in person or semt by facsimile
transmission with confirmation of receipt at the facsimile number to which it is sent, or on the third
day after the day on which mailed by first class mail from within the United States, to the following
addresses; :

If to the Bank: The Provident Bank
Mailstop 250D
309 Vine Strest
Cincimnati, Ohioc 45202
Attn: Kenneth A. Kilwer, Vioe President
Fax No. (513) 639-5413

With a copy to: Paul J. Singerman, Esq.
Singerman, Mills, Desberg & Kauntz Co., LP.A.
3401 Enterprise Parkway
Suite 200
Beachwood, Ohio 44122
Fax No, (216) 292-5867

If to the Buyer: As set forth below Buyer’s signature
1. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts,

cach of which shall be deemed to bé an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and
the same instrument.

12.  TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE. Time is of the essence in the performance by the
Buyer of all of its obligations under this Agreement. :

(signatures on following page)
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed effective as of the day and year first

above written.

BANK: BUYER:

THE PROVIDENT BANK PR Te. bjz?e«-c—o-ri"“'-w—-te_,%
By: | , By Powras m. Gaadpes

Its: _ s Prestoea T

Address: 2825 Lefhiose il Poxn
Cantiaid ©H utivon
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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 9 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 8/19/2003 DOCKET # 108ed2003

PLAINTIEF COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS NATIONAL BANK
DEFENDANT GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC,

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
PO BOX 380 FORECLOSURE

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON /-/ u/ faﬂ/

RELATIONSHIP -~ . JDENTIFICATION

DATE W[ME 2 2 2 MILEAGE OTHER

Race ~ Sex ____ Height _ Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE:
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moowe

PERSONAL SERVICE AT POASZ_POB |~ POE __ CCSO

e

OTHER (SFPECIFY)}

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY ;‘Z% /s é’?é DATE __ & 7//% // 5




MILLVILLE BORO COUNCIL

136 Morchcad Ave., POB Box 30,
MILLVILLE, PA 17846
BIRTHPILACE OF NEIL WELLIVER
Phone (57(}} 4585709 Fax (5700 458-5660
www.columbiapa.org/millville
e-mail millvillied.ptd.net

Officers of Council Councilors
Jerre Wright, Mayor Pean (irton
Rov Bower, Jr. President John Henrie
fonald Welliver, V. President R. Tee Mitroy

Sue Myers

James Wooldeock

August 3i), 2003

Harry A. Roadarmel, Sheriff
Columbia County

POB 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Sheriff:
This makes refercnce to your letter of August 22, Docket Number
108ed3002, JD# 475JD2003, Columbia County Farmers National Bank vs Girton,

Oakes and Burger.

Girton Oakes, and Burger currently owes $102.88 in sewer and water
bills, and by November 9, it is expccted that this bilt will rise to $308.64.

Thank you for your concern. Should you have any questions, please
contact me.

SccrctaryfTreasurer



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  8/19/2003 DOCKET # 108ed2003

PLAINTIFF COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS NATIONAL BANK
DEFENDANT GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC.

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
NATIONAL BANK FORECLOSURE

232 EAST ST.

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON [/~ '??724;/ St flor™

RELATIONSHIP ¢ 5k IDENTIFICATION
- - e
DATE 70 ¢S TIME J/S/0 MILEAGE OTHER
Race ___ Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __POB__ POE__ CCSO___

HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moQw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY 76; DATE




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 4 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  8/19/2003 DOCKET # 108ed2003

PLAINTIFF COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS NATIONAL BANK
DEFENDANT GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC.

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

AMY STOUT-MILLVILLE BORO TAX WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
COLLECTOR FORECLOSURE

PO BOX 209 MILLVILLE

MILLVILLE

SERVED UPON Jy

RELATIONSHIP A/ :cb 247 IDENTIFICATION

DATE X-3%s TIME /v %  MILEAGE OTHER

Race = Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB___POE___ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

—

DEPUTY \‘/7}@ (i LJCI . DATE _ I o 3



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 5 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 8/19/2003 DOCKET # 108ed2003

PLAINTIFF COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS NATIONAL BANK

DEFENDANT GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC,

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

MILLVILLE SEWER . = ‘WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE

MOOREHEAD AVE, ¢ FORECLOSURE
MILLVILLE ) - -

Z

. :
SERVED UPON A/gz477>my ey poim g

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE <~ .7 TIME ##/JS MILEAGE OTHER

Race = Sex __ Height Weight Eyes _ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB__POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

muawp

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

Ty

DEPUTY ,’,...- / £ ,ét, DATE /}‘ J"/ . j



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 6 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 8/19/2003 DOCKET # 108ed2003
PLAINTIFF COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS NATIONAL BANK
DEFENDANT GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC.
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
15 PERRY AVE. N FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG A .
SERVED UPON " ———J} dﬂm/ﬁﬂﬁé% (. a/*- M
;\\"J h - \\/ J . o '

RELATIONSHIP ) IDENTIFICATION

PRRT “—-‘—3 A Q.
DATE 5% { TIME {Y\59 MILEAGE ___ OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Height  _ Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB_ POE ___ CCSO —
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

=

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

ey . - f:’: o 5 .? L T
DEPUTY e R £ AT DATE N, ST s



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED # /0% -0 3

DATE RECEIVED S T%

DOCKET AND INDEX ¥ -9 -« &

SET FILEFOLDERUP §-53 c3
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.

WRIT OF EXECUTION

COPY OF DESCRIPTION

WHEREABOUTS OF LKA

NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT

NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE

WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM

AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST

CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR CK#/(5 3933945

**JF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE**

RRRKRRRR

SALE DATE Ly, S, doo3 TIME 2960
POSTING DATE Oct. [ P0e3
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1% WEEK <+ S
2"P WEEK PO
3R WEEK 39
OS5

e A ‘r r*’:‘S/; . % s iy % ! %



COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS - INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NATIONAL BANK, . OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff : TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
VS, : CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC,

Defendant NO. 475-CV - 2003

Lt APO3EN JOS

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA : 58
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest, and costs in the above captioned matter you

are directed to levy upon and to sell the following described property: (see attached
description)

a. Principai Balance on Note $ 247,818.67
Interest through August 15, 2003 9,763.03
($53.35 Per Diem)

Total Due on Note $ 257,581.70

b. Principal Due on Loan 6000049816 $ 14,400.81
Interest through August 15, 2003 623.13
($3.10 Per Diem)

C. L ate Charges 101.08
Total Due on Loan 6000049816 $ 15,125.00

d. Attorney’s Fees 1.,9650.75
GRAND TOTAL $ 274,272.45

Plus costs, inferest and additional attorney’s fees {o date of sale.

i : -+ & ' g 7 e s
u )‘L }(;a.LL 6 *“C)C"\S D’ Q{_C\Lg’ ‘ Q\\TJ%?}LFL JF;,‘ %é(;(}u"/
o e ¢ 4.0 YRS — Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas
b ¥ a3 oo %L{_(:é,) of Columbia County, Pennsylvania
{L/’fl.{j_ S r .
g} 9. 00

ﬂﬂ:ﬁ&g‘% DATED: @UC, 1Y 004 By:
/] Deputy



DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and improvements thereon situate in the Borough of Millville, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of black top road leading from
Miltville to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartlow: THENCE
along the east side of said black top road, south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the
center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east along proeperty of Grantor,
154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35 degrees 00
minutes west parallet with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet,
to the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE along the property of
Frank Bartlow, south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 154 .4 feet to the center of an iron stake on
the east side of aforesaid black top road, the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also
being at the southwest corner of lands of Miico Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Reaity Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin:
THENCE along same and along fands of Frank Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east
145.82 feet to an old iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House; THENCE along lands of
Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands
of the Millville Cemetery; THENCE aiong lands of said Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes
east, 503,08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares; THENCE atong
lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35
degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of
land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969,

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartiow, said pin being
154.5 feet distant on a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the
northwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp.
south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to a point; THENCE
along same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet t¢ a point and lands of Miice Realty Corp.;
THENCE along lands of Miico Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minuies east 35.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in ali.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, R.S.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
Inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Association, Inc. and SUMA Associates
Limited P/A to Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Record Book 718, Page 409.



COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NATIONAL BANK, : OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff . TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
VS. . CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

. IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC. .
Defendant : NO. 475- CV 2003

it 203 D JCK

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)})
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ;
: 88
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA :

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest, and costs in the above captioned matter you
are directed to levy upon and to sell the following described property: (see attached
description}

a. Principal Balance on Note $ 247,818.67
tnterest through August 15, 2003 9,763.03
($53.35 Per Diem)

Total Due on Note $ 257,581.70

b. Principal Due on Loan 6000049816 $ 14,400.81
Interest through August 15, 2003 623.13
($3.10 Per Diem)

C. Late Charges 101.06
Total Due on Loan 6000049816 $ 15,125.00

d. Attorney’s Fees 1,565.75
GRAND TOTAL $ 274,272.45

Plus costs, interest and additional attorney’s fees to date of sale.

Tplas 'ﬁ\ 0. 80 i e ’

f; - ‘EQQ{; zo’ i‘)(t:f}k (-\*;fé-"f"?bh by 74(:6&-1/\4__/

K T) o Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas

i 1’ 3 b of Columbia County, Pennsylvania
N oy Y .60

DATED: (]u(a {§ 2045 By:
’} Deputy



DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and improvements thereon situate in the Borough of Millville, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of black top road leading from
Millville to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartiow: THENCE
along the east side of said black top road, south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the
center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east along property of Grantor,
134.4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35 degrees 0C
minutes west parallel with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet,
to the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE along the property of
Frank Bartlow, south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 154 .4 feet to the center of an iron stake on
the east side of aforesaid black top road, the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also
being at the southwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin:
THENCE along same and along lands of Frank Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east
145.82 feet to an old iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House; THENCE along lands of
Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and fands
of the Millville Cemetery;, THENCE along lands of said Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes
east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madaiyn H. Phares; THENCE along
lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35
degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of

land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969.

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow, said pin being
154.5 feet distant on a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the
northwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp.
south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to a point; THENCE
along same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.;
THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, R.S.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Association, Inc. and SUMA Associates
Limited P/A to Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Record Book 718, Page 409.



COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NATIONAL BANK, . OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff : TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
VS. » CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

© IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC. -
Defendant NO 475-CV - 2003
4@&7‘ L2003 ED JOY

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ;
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 58
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest, and costs in the above captioned matter you

are directed to levy upon and to sell the following described property: (see attached
description)

a. Principal Balance on Note $ 247.818.67
interest through August 15, 2003 9,763.03
{$53.35 Per Diem)

Total Due on Note $ 257,581.70

b, Principal Due on Loan 6000049816 $ 14,400.81
Interest through August 15, 2003 623.13
($3.10 Per Diem)

C. Late Charges 101.06
Total Due on Loan 6000049816 $ 1512500

d. Attorney’s Fees 1,565.75
GRAND TOTAL $ 27427245

Plus costs, interest and additional attorney’s fees to date of sale.

rocplact & gqo. 3 3 i
A t’ . 0o w{_ C\Zﬁ?/}f}’l@ /g ‘/f-/ém.t._,
dg’“—“"L ' f(_( Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas
A “% 23 08 9‘2* g of Columbia County, Pennsylvania
. & Nile
afs 'é‘ﬁ b '7 ﬂ
DATED: jlis,. 204 3 By:

Deputy



DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and improvements thereon situate in the Borough of Millville, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Parcel No. 1.

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of black top road leading from
Millvilie to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartlow: THENCE
along the east side of said black top road, south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the
center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east along property of Grantor,
154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35 degrees 00
minutes west parallel with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet,
to the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Barttow; THENCE along the property of
Frank Bartlow, south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 154 .4 feet to the center of an iron stake on
the east side of aforesaid black top road, the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also
being at the southwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin;
THENCE along same and along lands of Frank Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east
145.82 feet to an old iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House; THENCE along lands of
Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands
of the Miliville Cemetery; THENCE along lands of said Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes
east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares; THENCE along
lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35
degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of
land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969.

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow, said pin being
154.5 feet distant on a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the
northwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp.
south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to a point; THENCE
along same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.;
THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, R.S.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
Inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Association, Inc. and SUMA Associates
Limited P/A to Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Record Book 718, Page 409.



COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NATIONAL BANK, : OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff : TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
VS, : CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC.
Defendant © NO. 475-CV - 2003

SHERIFF'S SALE

BY VIRTUE OF AWRIT OF EXECUTION NO. __ OF 200__ ISSUED QUT OF
THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OFf COLUMBIA COUNTY, TO ME DIRECTED,
THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENDUE OR QUTCRY TO THE
HIGHEST AND BEST BIDDERS, FOR CASH IN THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE, COLUMBIA
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA, ON

200

AT O'CLOCK, .M.

IN THE FORENOON OF THE SAID DAY, ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST
OF THE DEFENDANT IN AND TO: (see attached description)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all claimants and parties in interest, that the
Sheriff wili file a Schedule of Distribution in his office on , 2003,
where the same will be available for inspection and the distribution will be made in
accordance with the Schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten (10) days
thereafter.

SEIZED AND TAKEN in execution at the suit of Columbia County Farmers
National Bank v. Girton, Oakes, & Burger, Inc.

TERMS OF SALE: Ten percent (10%) cash or certified check at time of sale.
Balance cash or certified check within eight (8} days after sale.

PREMISES TO BE SOLD BY:

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
HARDING & HILL LLP
Eiwood R. Harding, Jr., Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
38 West Third Street
Blecomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-6770
Sup.Ct.ld.: 20027



DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and improvements thereon situate in the Borough of Millville, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of black top road leading from
Millville to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along the east side of said black top road, south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the
center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east along property of Grantor,
154 .4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35 degrees 00
minutes west parallel with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet,
to the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE along the property of
Frank Bartlow, south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 154 .4 feet to the center of an iron stake on
the east side of aforesaid black top road, the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also
being at the southwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin;
THENCE along same and along lands of Frank Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east
145.82 feet to an old iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House; THENCE along iands of
Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands
of the Millville Cemetery; THENCE along lands of said Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes
east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares; THENCE along
lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35
degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of
land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969.

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow, said pin being
154.5 feet distant on a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the
northwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp.
south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to a point; THENCE
along same north 85 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.;
THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, R.S.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
Inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Association, Inc. and SUMA Associates
Limited P/A to Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1989, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Record Book 718, Page 409.



DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and improvements thereon situate in the Borough of Millville, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of black top road leading from
Millville to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along the east side of said black top road, south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the
center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east along property of Grantor,
154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35 degrees 00
minutes west parallel with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet,
to the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE along the property of
Frank Bartlow, south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake on
the east side of aforesaid black top road, the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also
being at the southwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin;
THENCE along same and along lands of Frank Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east
145.82 feet to an old iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House; THENCE along lands of
Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands
of the Millville Cemetery; THENCE along lands of said Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes
east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares; THENCE along
lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35
degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of
land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969.

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow, said pin being
154.5 feet distant on a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the
northwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corp.; THENCE atong lands of Milco Realty Corp.
south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to a point; THENCE
along same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.;
THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, R.S.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
Inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area industrial Development Association, Inc. and SUMA Associates
Limited P/A to Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Record Book 718, Page 409.



DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and improvements thereon situate in the Borough of Millvilte, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of black top road leading from
Miliville to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along the east side of said black top road, south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the
center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east along property of Grantor,
154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35 degrees 00
minutes west parallel with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet,
to the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartlow: THENCE along the property of
Frank Bartlow, south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake on
the east side of aforesaid black top road, the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also
being at the southwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin;
THENCE along same and along lands of Frank Bartiow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east
145.82 feet to an old iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House: THENCE along lands of
Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands
of the Millville Cemetery; THENCE along lands of said Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes
east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares: THENCE atong
lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35
degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of
land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969.

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow, said pin being
154.5 feet distant on a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the
northwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp.
south 35 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Frank Bartlow: THENCE
along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to a point; THENCE
along same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.;
THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, R.S.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
Inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Association, Inc. and SUMA Associates
Limited P/A to Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Record Book 718, Page 409.



DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and improvements thereon situate in the Boreugh of Millville, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of black top road leading from
Millville to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartlow: THENCE
along the east side of said black top road, south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the
center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east along property of Grantor,
154 .4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35 degrees 00
minutes west parallel with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet,
to the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE along the property of
Frank Bartlow, south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake on
the east side of aforesaid black top road, the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also
being at the southwest corner of lands of Milco Reatty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin:
THENCE along same and along lands of Frank Bartiow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east
145.82 feet to an old iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House; THENCE along lands of
Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands
of the Millville Cemetery; THENCE along lands of said Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes
east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares; THENCE along
lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35
degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of
land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969.

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow, said pin being
154.5 feet distant on a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the
northwest corner of tands of Milco Realty Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp.
south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45,5 feet to a point and lands of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to a point; THENCE
along same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.;
THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, R.S.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
Inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Assaciation, Inc. and SUMA Associates
Limited P/A to Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Record Book 718, Page 409.



DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and improvements thereon situate in the Borough of Millville, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of black top road leading from
Millville to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along the east side of said black top road, south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the
center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east atlong property of Grantor,
154 .4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35 degrees 00
minutes west parallel with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet,
to the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE ailong the property of
Frank Bartlow, south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake on
the east side of aforesaid black top road, the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also
being at the southwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin;
THENCE atong same and along lands of Frank Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east
145.82 feet to an old iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House; THENCE along tands of
Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands
of the Millville Cemetery; THENCE along lands of said Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes
east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares; THENCE along
lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35
degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of
land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969.

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow, said pin being
154.5 feet distant on a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the
northwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp.
south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point and tands of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to a point; THENCE
along same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.;
THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, R.S.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
Inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Association, Inc. and SUMA Associates
Limited P/A to Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Record Book 718, Page 409.



COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NATIONAL BANK, . OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff : TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
VS, . CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

. INMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC.
Defendant 1 NO.475-CV - 2003
Wt 2003 ED/0&

WRIT OF EXECUTION - {(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
: S8
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA '

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:
To satisfy the judgment, interest, and costs in the above captioned matter you

are directed to levy upon and to sell the foliowing described property: (see attached
description)

a. Principal Balance on Note $ 247,818.67
Interest through August 15, 2003 9,763.03
($53.35 Per Diem)
Total Due on Note $ 257,581.70
b. Principal Due on Loan 6000049816 $ 14,400.81
Interest through August 15, 2003 623.13
($3.10 Per Diem)
C. Late Charges 101.06
Total Due on Loan 6000049816 $ 15,125.00
d. Attorney’s Fees 1,565.75
GRAND TOTAL $274,272.45
, Plus cpsts, interest and additional attorney's fees to date of sale.
v . $0, <O YA / Y '
onplocct 0 %0 Bty S B A
21,‘!} NSRS Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas
uj,uf 1’ 23 0 _ ‘ of Columbia County, Pennsylvania
dotofy 7 0°
" ) DATED: fjaa g, 2003 By:
J Deputy



DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and improvements thereon situate in the Borough of Millville, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsyivania, bounded and described as follows, to wit;

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of biack top road leading from
Millville to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along the east side of said black top road, south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the
center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east along property of Grantor,
154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35 degrees Q0
minutes west paralfel with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet,
to the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartlow: THENCE along the property of
Frank Bartlow, south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake on
the east side of aforesaid black top road, the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also
being at the southwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin;
THENCE along same and along lands of Frank Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east
145.82 feet to an old iron pin and tands of Friends Meeting House; THENCE along lands of
Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands
of the Millville Cemetery; THENCE along lands of said Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes
east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares; THENCE along
lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35
degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of
land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969.

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow, said pin being
154.5 feet distant on a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the
northwest corner of lands of Miico Realty Corp.; THENCE along lands of Miico Realty Corp.
south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to a point; THENCE
along same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and fands of Milco Realty Corp.;
THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, R.S.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
Inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Association, Inc. and SUMA Associates
Limited P/A to Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Record Book 718, Page 409.



DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and improvements thereon situate in the Borough of Millville, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of black top road leading from
Millvitle to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartiow; THENCE
along the east side of said black top road, south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the
center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east along property of Grantor,
154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35 degrees 00
minutes west paraliel with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet,
to the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartlow: THENCE along the property of
Frank Bartlow, south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake on
the east side of aforesaid black top road, the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterty right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also
being at the southwest corner of tands of Milco Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin;
THENCE along same and along lands of Frank Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east
145.82 feet to an old iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House: THENGE along lands of
Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands
of the Millville Cemetery; THENCE along lands of said Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes
east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares; THENCE along
lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35
degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of
land in all,

Description of Parcel No. 2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T,
Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969.

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow, said pin being
154.5 feet distant on a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the
northwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp.
south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point and {ands of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to a point: THENCE
along same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.;
THENCE atong lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, R.S.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Association, Inc. and SUMA Associates
Limited P/A to Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office
ot the Recorder of Deeds in and for Cotumbia County in Record Book 718, Page 4009.



COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NATIONAL BANK, . OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff . TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
VS, . CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC.

Defendant . NO. 475-CV - 2003

AFFIDAVIT OF WHEREABQUTS OF DEFENDANT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
- 88,
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA :

Elwood R. Harding, Esquire, being duly sworn according to taw, deposes and
says that he makes this Affidavit on behalf of the Plaintiff, being authorized to do so,
and that he knows of his own personal knowledge, and therefore avers that, at the time
that judgment was entered, that the place of business of the Defendant was as follows:

Girton, Oakes & Burger, Inc.
6971 Southern Boulevard, Suite A

Boardman, OH 44512 \

!

RV,

. N
Lo fjik ]
\Elwood R 'Harding, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Sworn to and Subscribed
before me this _\ "\

[.
day of LG -ig;ﬁ" , 2003.

BRI E‘L (s
NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:
NOTARAL SEML :

BUC |

NY L. GAUSE, NOTARY PU
10w OF BLODNSEURG, COLUMEIACO. |

Y COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 26, 2004 |




COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NATIONAL BANK, : OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff : TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
VS, : CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GIRTON, QAKES, & BURGER, INC. \
Defendant : NO. 475-CV - 2003

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under the within Writ
may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession,
after notifying each person of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of
such Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of

such property before the Sheriff's Sale thereof.

LAW OFFICES
HARDING & HILL LLP

AN A

Al

: Lt b JleMe
[Elwood R. Hafding, Jr), Esquire
“Attorney for Plaintiff

38 West Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 784-6770

Sup.Ct.ld.: 20027




COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NATIONAL BANK, : OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff . TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
VS, . CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

. IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC.
Defendant : NO. 475-CV - 2003

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE OF DEFENDANT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
1 88,
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA :

I, Elwood R. Harding, Jr., Esquire, being duly sworn according to law, depose
and say that | did, investigate the status of Girton, Oakes, & Burger, Inc., with regard to
the Soldiers' and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940; and that | made such investigation
personally. And your affiant avers Girton, Oakes, & Burger, Inc. is not now, nor was
Girtn, Oakes, & Burger, Inc. within a period of three (3) months last, in the military or
naval service of the United States within the purview of the aforesaid Soldiers' and
Sailors' Relief Act of 1940.

Elwood R. Hardiny; Esquire
Attorney for Piaintiff

SWORN to and SUBSCRIBED
before me this _ \ "D \'Y
day of \\0uauid

My Commission Expires:

NOTARIAL SEAL |
JENNY L. GAUSE, Ngmcg S%%%Lcco 1
WK OF BLOOMSBURG, !

In?r COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 26, 2004 §




COLUMBIA COUNTY FARMERS . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NATIONAL BANK, : OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA
Plaintiff . TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
VS, : CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GIRTON, OAKES, & BURGER, INC. :
Defendant : NO. 475-CV - 2003

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 3129.1

|, Elwood R. Harding, Jr., Esquire, Attorney for Plaintiff in the above-captioned
matter, set forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Wit of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located at 202 South Chestnut Street,
Millville, Columbia County, Pennsylvania (see attached description):

l. Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s}).

Girton, Oakes & Burger, Inc.
6971 Southern Boulevard, Suite A
Boardman, OH 44512

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Girton, Oakes & Burger, Inc.
6971 Southern Boulevard, Suite A
Boardman, OH 44512

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment
is a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Columbia County Farmers National Bank
232 East Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

Provident Bank
75 East Market Street, Suite 240
Akron, OH 44308



Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of
record:

Columbia County Farmers National Bank
232 East Street

Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
Provident Bank

75 East Market Street, Suite 240

Akron, OH 44308

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the
property:

None

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in
the property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

None
Name and address of ever other person of whom the Plaintiff has
knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be affected by

the sale:

None

| verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best
of my personal knowledge, information, and belief. | understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

.
Dated: f‘] ‘ R , 2003

LAW OFFICES

PA?DINGE‘%LL(I}P

{Elwood R/Harding, Jiy, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff -

38 West Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 784-6770




DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings
and improvements thereon situate in the Borough of Millville, County of Columbia, and
Commonweaith of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit;

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an iron stake on the east side of black top road leading from
Miliville to Greenwood; being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE
along the east side of said black top road, south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the
center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes east along property of Grantor,
154 .4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35 degrees 00
minutes west parallel with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet,
to the center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartlow: THENCE along the property of
Frank Bartlow, south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake on
the east side of aforesaid black top road, the place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also
being at the southwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands
of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin;
THENCE along same and along lands of Frank Bartiow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east
145.82 feet to an old iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House; THENCE along lands of
Friends Meeting House north 63 degrees 40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands
of the Miilville Cemetery; THENCE along lands of said Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes
east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. Phares: THENCE along
lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35
degrees 00 minutes west, 150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of
land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, Reg. Surveyor, dated December 12, 1960.

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartlow, said pin being
154.5 feet distant on a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the
northwest corner of lands of Milco Reatty Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp.
south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Frank Bartiow; THENCE
along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to a point; THENCE
aiong same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.;
THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the
place of BEGINNING. Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in all.

Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Drait of Survey prepared by T.
Bryce James, R.S,

BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
Inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Association, Inc. and SUMA Associates
Limited P/A to Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Record Book 718, Page 409.
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A Settlement Statement U.S. Department of  3ing
and Urban Developn._ .t

7N
awr

OMB Approval No. 2502-0265

Type of Loan

B.
1 D F .T;ljcan Number.
4. O va s [ conv.ins.

116103

C. Note: This form is furnished te give you a statement of actual settlement costs. Amounts paid to and by the settlement agent are

stiown. ltems marked "{p.0.¢.)" were paid outside closing; they are shown here for informational purposes and not

__included in the totals.

‘8. Martgage Mnsurance Case Number

[ Name and Address of Borrower E. Name an_d:ddress of Seller F. Namé.médress of Lender
Harold R. Beitz -Sheriff of Columbia County Columbia County Farmers National Bank
213 West Lloyd St. 'P.0O. Box 380 232 East Street
Shenandoah - __PA 17976 _ = Bloomsburg _PA 17815 __ 'Bloomsburg PA 17815
. Property Location H. Setilement Agent Arthur D. Franklin, Jr.,
202 South Chestnut St. (Palubinsky and Franklin . o
Place of Satllement 1. Settfernent Dale
Millville PA 17845 225 North Main St, 1117/03
Lot Biock: Shenandoah PA 17976 1117103
J. Summary of Borrower’s Transaction - o K. Summary of Seller's Transaction - o
100. Gross Amount Due From Borrower o . ___400, Gross Amount Due To Seller . o
101, Confract sales price o ] ___238,585.1 0_ 401. Contract sales price - 238,585,1_ Q
102. Personal property — b 402. Personal property - —
103_Setitement charges 1o borrower (line 1400) o 3,411.75]403 o o .
104_ 2003 county/borough real estate taxes ‘ _ 187.48|404. o L L
s . P w05 . e
_Adjustments for items paid by seller in advance o __Adjustments for items paid by seller in advance o N
166, Citytown taxes N o o 406. Cityflown taxes to [
107. County taxes ot —— . |807. County taxes o — R
108. Assessments to ] I o __|408. Assessments to -
108. S woo ’>_ 408. e o .
I __ 410 W e ____
— e I ——
N S 2o R - i S
- S 413, —— o N S
— | —— o - —
T 415 — e N ——
242 784.33(420. Gross Amount Due To Seller ,I 238,585.10

o | 507 Excess deposit {see instructions}
225,000.00|502. settiement charges to seller (ling 1400)

|804. Payoft of first mortgage loan
505. Payaff of second mortgage loan

. 508, R S .
—— 807, S R S
_______ 508, — S S
—— L — B . R S
Adjustments for items unpaid by seller o _|__ Adiustments for items unpaid by seller o
210. Citytown taxes o JR 810, Ciytown taxes o R
211, County taxes " — |51 County taxes o ——
212, Assessments L — .___|512 Assessments o o
213 o . 513, " ] -
24 o R 514 b - _
215, — o R 515 k. N
216. o S 516. . to o
217, o o 517 to L _
218. o i 518._ " =
219 o S sl o o
220. Total Paid By/For Borrower 225‘000_00 520, Total Reduction Armount Due Seller 0.00
300. Cash At Settlement From/To Borrower o 600. Cash At Settlement To/From Seller L
301. Gross Amount due from borrower (ling 120) . 242,784.33 |601. Gross amount due to seller (ine 420) _ ‘ - 238,585.10
302, Less amount paid by/far borrower {line 220) oL 2_25,000.00) 802. Less reductions in amt due seller {line 520} il[ o __Q_._O_O}
303. Cash From [ 1o Borrower 17 784.33603. Cash To L1 From Selier 238,585.10

SUBSTITUTE FORM 1099 SELLER STATEMENT

The information contained in Blocks E, G, H, and | and on ling 401 {ar, ne 403 and 404} is impartant tax information and is being furnished to the Intarnal Revenue

Service. If you are required to file a retum, a negligence penalty or other sanction will be imposed on you if this item is required to be reported and the IRS determines

that it has not been reported. If this real estate is your principal residence, file Form 2119, Sale or Exchange of Principal Residence, for any gain, with your income tax
raturny; for ather transactions, complata the applicable parts of Form 4797, Form 8232 andfor Schedute D, Form 1040). You are required to pravide tha Settiernent Agent
{named above) wilh your correct taxpayer identification number. If you do not provide the Settiement Ageant with your correct taxpayer identification number, you may be
subject to civil or criminal penalties imposed by law. Under penaltiss of perjury, | certify that the number shown on this statement is my correct taxpayer identification number.

{Seller's Signaturg)



L. Settlement Charges

704. Total Safes/Broker s‘.____Cnin'l_!sslon based _ rice § 238,585.10 @ %= ' paidFom ' Paid From
... Division of Commission {line 700} as follows: . - _ Bomower's Seller's
701, § to : Funds At Funds At
T i I — - T - : Settlement Settlament
702 % o o ta o . _l e o
703, Con_]_n_ﬂ__sgmn paid at Settrement o - o o - o
704. :
800. Items Payable In Connection With Loan - o e _
501, Loan Otigination Fee 22500000 % . L e
802, Loan Discount _25 000.00 % o N o
803. Appraisal Fee S 1_0 - _ L
804. Credit Report - 1o Experian - L 5.00:
805. Lender's Inspection Fee o . o e .
806. Marigage Insurance Application Feete .~ [ _ o
807. Assumption Fee o - . o
s0s. Flood Search fees to United ‘One Resources o e 39.00
s0g. Application fee to Columbia County Farmers Nahonal Bank L o 175.00
810. Document Preparation fee to Columbia County Farmers Natlonal Bank L 100.00
81 1 : ———— ———— e e _— .. S
12 - R e —_— —
813. i
900. lterns Required By Lender To Be Paid In Advance Exclude last day in calcs - line o1 - o
301, Inlerest from I @ ___fday o o S _
902, Mortgage Insurance Premium for o months to o s .
903. Mazard Insurance Premium for o yearsto o -—«L-—---
904, . _ _ yeasto : S
o5 —_— — e~ ¥e@ISILL R __|r .
1000. Reserves Deposited With Lender . o - -
1001. Hazard insurance _months@3 L per manth __]_ o
1002, Mortgage insurance __ _months@s . permonth ___ N
1003, City property taxes months @ ____permonth I _—
1004._County property taxes months@$ ___per month . o _
1005, _Annual assessments __months@$ . per month i o
1006. _ __ months@$ . per month ] .
wee. o ___months@$ - per month L o
1008, Aggregate Accaunting Adjustrment
1100, Title Charges -
1101. Sellement or closing fee to Palubmsky and Franklm o 150_._00‘ .
1102, Abstract or title search o to - o __i__
1103. Title examination __to_Cimmie M. Mertz e 175‘001
1104, Title insurance binder e o o o ' o
1105._Document preparation Lt _— .
1108. Notary fees o to erlthla A. Wllson o ‘ o 400
1107, Attormey's fees ~ to_Palubinsky and Franklin S 800.00-
_ {Includes above items numbers: o o o e !
1108. Titie insurance _ to_Penn Attorneys Title Insurance Co. 1,553. 75|
_ (Includes above items numbers: o o o Y o
1109, Lender's coverage S 225,000.00 . | .
1110. Owner'scoverage $ 238,585.1 Q___ o o
1111. Endorsements to Lender's title insurance policy o o 150.00.
1 1 12 _— — . —_— PN _— - _ _
1113, ’7
1200. Government Recording and Transfer Charges [ -
1201. Recording fees: Deed § 4 43 50 ; Mor‘(gage % 79.50_ ; Releases  § o 79‘50 )
1202, City/county tax/stamps. Deed $ 1 992.55 ;Morgage 3 . o e
1203, State tawstamps: Deed § 1, 992 55 ; .22 ;Mortgege $ 0 _' o -
1204. Recording fee: M_g_ge in Schuy|k|ll County L o | 77.50
1205. UP| No. Certification fee 10.00;
1300. Additional Settlement Charges .~ - o o o
1301, Survey o . o L o
1302, Pestinspection o e I
1303. Corporate Tax Lien Certificate & Certificate of Good Standing to PennCorp o 93.00
1304. _— — I - 7 N
1305 C e e —
1306 ——— R —_ o -
1308, X
1400. Total Settlement Charges {enter on lines 103, Section J and 502, Section K} 3,411 _75i 0.00
CERTIFICATION
I have carefully reviawed the HUD-1 Settlement Statement and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is-a trug and accurate staterment ofall receipts and disbursements
on my account or by me in this transaction. | fu er certify that | have received a copy of the HUD-1 SerlIFment Statement ) _ g
Mﬁ B¢ GRS Seller \ﬁr@w L K/ ( e’ T Bomrower
Sheriff of Columbla County Harold R. Beitz
—— ——— Selter ——— _— _ Bormower
e HUD-1 Sel men aternent which | have prepared is a true and accurate account of the funds which were received and have been or will
ent of this transaction.
‘ _ Settlement Agent e Cate

Arthur D. Frankhn Jr., Palubins y and Franklin

WARMING: Itis a crime to knowingly make false statements to the United States on this or any other similar form. Penalties upon conviction can include a fine and
imprisonment. For details see: Title 18 U.S. Code Section 1001 and Section 1010,

U_$. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1385 0-844-245



SHERIFE’S SALE COST SHEET

CCE R vS. Gt (ks 4 F Al #7
NO. y&%-3 ED NO. &75-¢$ JD DATE/TIME OF SALE //~§-03 0@

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ /45,00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ 52,50

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER)  $15.00

MILEAGE $ /2. 060
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES § 8.0
NOTARY $_ 5,00 o
TOTAL *¥*xskshshssmndnhstirs ¢ j)’ﬂ“;, :}O
WEB POSTING /3 $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. 7S 8. 70 76
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES Vi $75.00 .
TOTAL ¥¥#s ks keionkrdons ¢ /) (}“@})“',? é
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) ok $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS ck $ A5 S0 o
TOTAL *#sskbddstnnrrrtohihsins ¢ o 7/}
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 $
SCHOOL DIST. 20777 S S‘H’E ) g
ENT 20 »s S
DELINQUEN TOTAL *****Q****E******iﬁ* $ S5YD. ng{
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20
WATER 20
TOT AL # ek et stk soh ook ook ook ok $ SOF, L
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) 3 T OO
MISC. $
$

TOTAL *¥ssdrsmrdionkrktrrsds ¢ (O~

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) §_r " 2 A ~/



SHERIFF'S SALE

WEDNESDAY NOVEMBER 5, 2003 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 108 OF 2003 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 475 OF 2003 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’ OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THOSE THREE CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tracts of land together with all the buildings and
improvements therecn situate in the Borough of Millvifle, County of Columbia, and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the center of an ircn stake on the east side of black top road leading from Millville to Greenwood;
being the southwest corner of property of Frank Bartiow; THENCE along the east side of said black top road,
south 35 degrees 00 minutes east, 100 feet to the center of an iron stake; THENCE north 55 degrees 00 minutes
east along property of Grantor, 154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake and property of grantor; THENCE north 35
degrees 00 minutes west parallel with the aforesaid black top road, and along property of grantor 100 feet, to the
center of an iron stake, and property of Frank Bartlow; THENCE along the property of Frank Bartlow, south 55
degrees 00 minutes west 154.4 feet to the center of an iron stake on the east side of aforesaid black top road, the
place of BEGINNING.

Parcel No. 2:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street, said pin also being at the
southwest corner of lands of Milco Realty Corporation; THENCE along the lands

of said Milco Realty Corporation, north 55 degrees 00 minutes east 154.5 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along
same and along lands of Frank Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,

271 feet to an iron pin; THENCE along same north 11 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds east 145.82 feet to an old
iron pin and lands of Friends Meeting House; THENCE along lands of Friends Meeting House north 83 degrees
40 minutes east, 159.33 feet to an iron pin and lands of the Millville Cemetery; THENCE along lands of said
Cemetery south 43 degrees 41 minutes east, 503.08 feet to an iron pin and lands of E. Joe and Madalyn H. 4
Phares; THENCE along lands of said Phares south 55 degrees 00 minutes west, 493.79 feet to an iron pin on the
northeasterly right-of-way of Chestnut Street; THENCE along said right-of-way north 35 degrees 00 minutes west,
150 feet, to the place of BEGINNING. Containing 3,952 acres of .
land ins all.
Bescription of Parcel No.2 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T. Bryce James, Reg.
Surveyor, dated December 12, 1969,
Parcel No. 3:
BEGINNING at an iron pin at the southeast corner of lands of Frank Bartiow, said pin being 154.5 feet distant on
a course running north 55 degrees 00 minutes east from an iron pin at the northwest corner of lands of Milco
Reaity Corp.; THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 55 degrees 00 minutes west 45.5 feet to a point
and lands of Frank Bartlow; THENCE along lands of said Bartlow north 35 degrees 00 minutes west, 35.5 feet to
a point; THENCE along same north 55 degrees east, 45.5 feet to a point and lands of Milco Realty Corp.;
THENCE along lands of Milco Realty Corp. south 35 degrees 00 minutes east 35.5 feet to the place of
BEGINNING, Containing 1,615.25 square feet of land in all,
Description of Parcel No. 3 prepared in accordance with the Draft of Survey prepared by T. Bryce James, R.S.
BEING THE SAME PREMISES conveyed by The Columbia Alliance for Economic Growth,
Inc. formerly Bloomsburg Area Industrial Development Association, Inc. and SUMA Associates Limited PIA to
Girton Systems, Inc., by deed dated March 19, 1999, and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and
for Columbia County in Record Bock 718, Page 409.

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is (o be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defanlting bidder wilf be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Elwecod R. Harding, Jr. Harry A, Roadarmel, Jr.
38 West Third St. www sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Bloomsbure, PA 17815



